Proceedings of the 26" Meeting of the State Level Technical Committee on AMRUT
DATE: 19.02.2021 TIME: 05.30 pm Venue: Conference Hall of ILGUS
Members Present (Placed in Annexure-l)

The meeting was chaired by Chief Executive Officer, KMDA. All the members & participants were
welcomed and the discussion was initiated by State Mission Director, AMRUT,

Before initiation of the Agenda-wise discussion, the members were appraised about the progress of
AMRUT, particularly on the progress of the projects approved under SAAP 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-8.
Thereafter, Agenda-wise discussion followed.

Agenda wise Discussions & Decisions are as follows:

Agenda 1: Details of DPRs of Major Projects under AMRUT;

Agenda 1.1: Appraisal of Revised DPR for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bhadreswar
Municipality.

Detailed Project Report for Water Supply Project within Bhadreswar Municipality, amounting to Rs.
24.99 crore has been appraised and approved in the 5" State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) meeting,
dated 6" September, 2016 and 5™ State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) meeting, dated 25"
October, 2016 respectively.

Now, Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority
(KMDA), vide his letter no. 437/ W&S/KMDA/G-290, dated 18.11.2020 has submitted a revised DPR with the
following additional components from the saving amount of Rs. 2.34 Crore:

# Supplying & Laying of Balance pipeline 110 mm dia (OD) HDPF (Materials grade PE-100, PN-6)
pipes conforming to 1S: 4984-1995 including cost of pipe, fittings/specials & valves at site
Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT (Tender will be invited in 4 nos. packages).
Inter-connection of pipeline with Municipal existing line to Newly laid 100 mm dia DI K7
Distribution Main at different Ward within Bhadreswar Municipal area under AMRUT (Tender
will be invited in 6 nos. packages).

"r-‘."

Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA),
vide his letter no. 437/W&S/KMDA/G-290, dated 18.11.2020 informed State Mission Director, AMRUT that
the cost of the Additional scope of Work is Rs. 1.89 crore, and the Revised DPR cost comes to Rs. 24.55
crore, instead of Rs. 24.99 crore.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the Committee appraised the Revised DPR of “Water Supply Project under
AMRUT within Bhadreswar Municipality” with o total project cast of Rs, 24,55 Crore.

Agenda 1.2: Appraisal of different estimates of Additional works of Water Supply schemes under
AMRUT (Ph-1) within Bongaon Municipality.

The Water Supply Project, amounting to Rs. 99.60 crore within Bongaon Municipality under AMRUT
was appraised in the 1% State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) meeting, dated 25" January, 2016 and
also approved in the 2" State High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) meeting, dated 12" February,
2016.

Now, Chief Engineer, Municipal Engineering Directorate (MEDte) vide his letter no. ME/3071/14A-
100/2015, dated 08.02.2021 informed State Mission Director, AMRUT that there is a Savings of Rs. 9.48
crore from the said project. | H{

@ X4



Hence, Chief Engineer, MEDte submitted a revised estimate with some additional components which
may be borne from the savings amount of the said project. The details of the additional components are

as follows:
s Additional procurement of different dia D.|. pipes with specials.
# Laying of different dia D.1. pipe.
# Laying of HDPE Pipe throughout the culvert in different zone.
# 5nos DTW 300 x 200 mm dia for 5 zones.
» [Installation of 5 nos. Pressure Type lron Elimination plant for 5 zones.
[}

Construction of Pump house and restoration of Electrical appliances as required.

Chief Engineer, Municipal Engineering Directorate also informed that the total cost for the above
mentioned additional components came to Rs. 6.09 crore, which may be borne from the savings
amount of the said project.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the Committee appraised the different estimates of Additional works of
Water Supply schemes under AMRUT (Ph-1) within Bongaon Municipality with o total cost of Rs. 6.09 Crore.

Agenda 1.3: Appraisal of Revised DPR for the work of Drainage work at Halisahar Municipality Phase-ll
under AMRUT.

The said DPR, amounting to Rs. 64.84 crore was appraised and approved in the 12" State Level
Technical Committee (SLTC) meeting, dated 15,09.2017 and in the 7™ State High Powered Steering
Committee (SHP5C) meeting, dated 26.04.2018 respectively.

Now, Chief Engineer, SB&SWM, W&S Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)
informed State Mission Director, AMRUT vide his letter no. 06/KMDA/SDRSWM/W-44/16, dated
14.01.2021 that road restoration was included in the said DPR. The portion of the same was earlier
tendered from the municipality end. Further a portion of the restoration of road has been requested by
the Chairperson to be executed by the ULB from the savings of the DPR value.

Chief Engineer, S&SWM, W&S Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA) also
mentioned that out of total DPR cost of Rs. 64.84 crore, total Rs. 56.49 crore has already been utilised.
So, there is a savings of Rs. 8.35 crore (Rs. 64.84 crore — Rs. 56.49 crore) from the said DPR.

Out of Rs. 8.35 crore, Chief Engineer, S&SWM, WES Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development
Authority (KMDA) has submitted a revised DPR of Rs. 7.82 crore for technical appraisal and necessary
approval.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the Committee appraised the Revised DPR for the work of Drainage work at
Halisahar Municipality Phase-ll under AMRUT with a total project cost of Rs. 7.82 Crore.

Ck‘} % r"'_]t'H'II.



Agenda 2: Details of Tenders for Major Projects under AMRUT:

Agenda 2.1. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2015-16

Mame of Scheme : Water supply scheme of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase =)

Total Project Cost 227,24 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

Approval Date : In 3™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 21% April, 2016

Mame of Tender : M5 Gap negotiation at Ward No. 29, 20, 34 & 35 of ESR inlet portion
connection within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipal area under AMRUT.

e-NIT No. : 03/EE/WS/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 23.09.2020 (SI. No. 1)

Reference Letter Mo, : 462/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 02.12.2020 from Chief Engineer, W&S

Sector, KMDA.,

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Cost as per Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within
Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1).

Cost as per i
No. N OF Mo, of Name of Cost offered e stimated abovef
sl of idd Bidder by Lowest below wrt
Name of Work Bidder Lowest . Armount put to i
no call | participated Technically Bidder Estimated
S Qualified Bidder Tender
(Rs.) amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender
MS Gap negotiation at
Ward Mo. 29, 30, 34 & 35
¥ E &l T
i |07 ESR dnier. parlen | i 3 3 M/S. Kalyani |y oca20.00 | 49692000 0.01
connection within Rajpur- | Call Construction
Sonarpur Municipal area
under AMRUT = .
Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1) under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.2, Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2015-16

Mame of Scheme : Water supply scheme of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase =)
Total Project Cost 1227.24 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Develﬂpnﬁ;ﬁent Authority

U



Approval Date : In 3™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 21 April, 2016

Mame of Tender : Supply & Laying of 750 mm dia MS Pipeline (1.D.) M.5. pipe for
pumping main in between UGR-3 to ESR-15 on Aghore Sarani including
Restoration of Road upto WBM stage for Water Supply Project of
Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality under AMRUT

Supply & Laying of 1000 mm, 750 mm, 700 mm dia Primary Grid pipe
of 12 mm thick (ID) MS Pipe for Gap Negotiation Work and related
ancillary work with Temporary Road Restoration work upto WBM
Stage under Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality under AMRUT (MNear
Manjusree Nilay, Ward No. 31, Lebutala More, Ward No. 31 in front of
Narendrapur P.5., Ward No. 27, beside UGR, Ward No. 8, Future
Engineering College)

e-NIT No. : 03/SE(S)/W&S/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 04.09.2020 (S|. No. 1&2)

Reference Letter No. : 449/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 25.11.2020 from Chief Engineer, W&S
Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Cost as per Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within
Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1).

T Shage
st as per
No. of Cost offered " above/
Mo, No. Of d Mame of Estimated
of Bidd Bidder by Lowest below wrt
Mame of Work laaer Technicall Lowest . Amount put to i
call | participated i —— Bidder - Estimated
Qualified (Rs.) amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender

Supply & Laying of 750
mm dia MS Pipeline (1.D.)
M.S. pipe for pumping
main in between UGR-3 ta
FSH_IS_ on Aghore_Saram M/S. S Das
including Restoration of 5 5 Enterphise 3303410.66 4398097.00 -24.89
Road upto WBM stage for

Water Supply Project of
Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality under
AMRUT

Supply & Laying of 1000
mim, 750 mm, 700 mm dia
Primary Grid pipe of 12
mm thick {ID} M5 Pipe for
Gap Megotiation Work
and related ancillary work
with Temporary Road
Restoration  work  upto
WBM Stage under Rajpur- Raj

Sanarpur Municipality Associates
under AMRUT  (Mear
Manjusree Milay, Ward
Mo, 31, Lebutala More,
Ward No. 31 in front of
Marendrapur P.5., Ward
Mo. 27, beside UGR, Ward
Mo, B, Future Engineering )
College) [l

1%
Call

646456526 8182994.00 -21.00

\ |
) 4 .E'i
G R




Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1) under AMRUT and decided that Kolkata Metropolitan
Development Authority (KMDA) has to obtain additional 10% Performance Security from the lowest bidders
before issuance of work orders as their quoted rates are found to be substantially fow.

Agenda 2.3. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2015-16

MName of Scheme : Water supply scheme of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase —1)

Total Project Cost :227.24 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

Approval Date : In 3™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 21° April, 2016

: Permanent Road Restoration works due to shifting of the
Underground Sewer Line and Laying of 1000 mm dia D.l. pipe from
Lebutala on Purbapara Main Road upto Kamalgazi Flyover at Ward No.
31 under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality.

Mame of Tender

Laying of 600 mm and 300 mm dia NP-3 Pipe and other ancillary
works for shifting of the Existing under ground Drainage at Lebutala on
Purba Para Main Road at Ward No. 31 under AMRUT within Rajpur-
Sonarpur Municipality.

: 01/ WS/AMRUT/RR/W-31/RSM/2020-21 dated 06.10.2020
02/WS/AMRUT/Drainage/W-31/RSM/2020-21 dated 06.10.2020

: 472 /KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 04.12.2020 from Chief Engineer, W&S
Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison 5tatement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Cost as per Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within
Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-I}.

e-MIT No.

Reference Letter No.

Cost .
N Mo. of Cost offered oslasper abovef
Q. Mo, Of Mame of Estimated
sl of Bidd Bidder by Lowest below wrt
Name of Work lader . Lowest Amount put to
no il i Technically Bidd Esti d
cal Participated Qualified Bidder er Tarder stimate
el (Rs.) amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender
Permanant Road Restoration
works due to shifting of the
Underground Sewer Line and
Laying of 1000 mm dia D,
pipe  from Lebutala  on 1% Makier
1 | Purbapara Main Road upto call 3 3 Ent : 164037284 1656942.26 -1.00
Kamalgazi Flyover at Ward Herpliae
Mo, 31 under AMRUT within
Rajpur-sonarpur
hunicipality.
!

q:ﬁ

]



Y%age

Purba Para Main Road at
Ward Mo, 31 under AMRUT
within Rajpur-Sonarpur

municipality.

Cost as per
No. . Mo, of Reiisai Cost offered Fstion sl aboveS
sl of Bidd Bldder by Lowest below wrt
Mame of Work lader Technically Lowest ¥ Amount put to :
no call | participated e Bidder Bidder g Estimated
Qualifie {Rs.) amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender
Laylng of 600D mm and 300 B
rmm dia NP-3 Pipe and other
ancillary works for shifting of
the Existing under ground 1* Meher
2 | Drainage at Lebutala on 3 3 ; 1565942 58 1581760.18 -1.00
Call Enterprise

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1) under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.4. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

: 2015-16

: Water supply scheme of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase — )

1 227.24 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 3" SHPSC Meeting, held on 21 April, 2016

: Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur

Municipality.
: 06/EE/KD/W&S/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 13.11.2020 (SI. No. 1 & 2)

: 03/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 04.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S
Sector, KMDA,

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest

offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned works within Rajpur-

Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-I).

4

Cost as per Nape
Mo. of Cost offered : P abowvef
No. Na. Of : Name of Estimated
5l of Bidd Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t.
Mame of Work lager . Lowest 3 Amount put to
no call | participated Technically : Bidder Estimated
Qualified Bidder Tender
(Rs.} (Rs.) Amount put
’ to Tender
Supplying and lowering of
1000 mm dia {ID} Double
flange, double eccentric
design  manually operated | 1%
1 2 z
cast Iron Butterfly Valve at | Call 3 3 M. oy 319131.00 322355.00 1.00
Sonarpur Station Road near
G.0. Culvert in connection
with  the Surface ‘\Water
&




Sapge
Cost as per
Mo, of Cost offered 3 abovef
Mo, No. Of ] Marme of Estimated
sl of idd Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t,
Mame of Work Bideder Tachnicall Lowest : Amount put to :
no call | participated ¥ Bidder Estimated
Cualified Bidder (Rs.) Tender Amount put
) {Rs.]
to Tender
Supply Scheme for Rajpur-
sonarpur  Municipality area
under AMRUT,
Supplying and lowering of
600 mm dia (ID) Double
flange, double eccentric
design  manually operated
cast lron Butterfly Valve at st
2 Baruipur Road near E 3 3 M/S.P.C. F08479.00 30D87ER.00 -0.10
. Call Construction ' i !
Kamalgazi Fly Ower in
connaction with the Surface
Water Supply 5cheme for
Rajpur-5onarpur Municipality
area under AMRLT.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1) under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.5. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality.

Project Summary;
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

: 2015-16

: Water supply scheme of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase 1)

0 227.24 Crore

: In 3™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 217 April, 2016

: Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur

Municipality.

Sector, KMDA.

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: 07/EE/KD/W&S/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 07.01.2021 (Sl. No. 1)
: 69/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 27.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned works within Rajpur-

Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1).

Hage |
Mo, of Cost offered L= paE above/
No. No. Of e Mame of Estimated
sl of Bleld idder by Lowest below w.r.t.
Mame of Work er Technicall Lowest 3 Amount put to =
no call | participated ¥ ; Bidder Estimated
Qualified Bidder Tender
(Rs.} Amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender
Supply & Laying of 450 mm
dia (1.0.) M5, pipe for Rising
Main in between U.G.R.-3 to
E.5.R.-12 on Sonarpur Station .
1 Road including Road Call 3 3 M1/5. oy A489972.00 490462.25 -0.10
Restoration upto WBM stage
of Rajpur-Sonarpur  Water
Supply Project under
AMRBUT,
Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned

works within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-i) under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.6. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur

Municipality.
Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Mame of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

9

: 2015-16

: Water supply scheme of Rajpur-5onarpur Municipality (Phase —1)
:227.24 Crore

: Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality

: In 3™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 21% April, 2016

: Permanent Road Restoration Works of the Road, Damaged due to
Laying of 600 mm dia D.L./M.5. Water Supply Pumping Main and
Shifting of the existing Water Line & Drainage including Bank
Protection Work of the Road Side Ponds from Boalia Paschim Kalibari
to Byepass-Kandarpapur opposite Pepsi Co. at ward No. 7 & 28 under
AMRUT Project within Rajpur Sonarpur Municipality.

: 03/WS/AMRUT/RR/W-7 & 28/RSM/2020-21 Dated 06.01.2021.

: 137/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 19.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S

Sector, KM DA,



Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, WE&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Rajpur-

Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-l).

it Y%hage
ost as per
No. of Cost offered s above/
Mo, No. OF : MName of Estimated
]| of idd Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t.
Mame of Work Bidder : Lowest Arnount put to
no call | participated Technically Bidder Estimated
P Qualified Eidder (Rs.) Tender P
5. ount pu
(Rs.) %
to Tender
Permanent Road Restoration
Warks of the Road, Damaged
due to Laying of 600 mm dia
DU/M5 Water  Supply
Pumping Main and Shifting of
the existing \Water Line &
Drainage  including  Bank 12 ASHAD
1 4 4 14460292 21 18073106 -19,
Protection Work of the Road | Call hAALLICE L0 et il
Side  Ponds  from Boalla
Paschim Kalibari to Byepass-
Kandarpapur oppasite Pepsi
Co. at ward No. 7 & 28 under
AMRLT Project within Rajpur
Sonarpur Municipality.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality {Phase-l) under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.7. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-S5onarpur

Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-MNIT No.

Reference Letter No,

C{?

: 2015-16

: Water supply scheme of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase = 1)

:227.24 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 3" SHPSC Meeting, held on 21°* April, 2016

: Laying of 600 mm dia D.1. (K-9), 700 mm (ID) M5 Pipes & 1000 mm (ID)
MS Pipes for inter connection in between WTP and pre-laid pipe lines
for Pumping Main, including road restoration upto WBM stage for
Water Supply Project of Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality under AMRUT

: 05/5E(5)/WES/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 11.12.2020 (5l. No. 3)
: 134/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 18.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S

Sector, KMDA.,




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest

offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Rajpur-

Sonarpur Municipality {Phase-I}.

) Cost as i
MNa. of Cost offered 3 P above/
No. No. Of Name of Estimated
sl of Bidd Bldder by Lowest below w.r.t.
MName of Work lader Technicall Lowest : Amount put to .
no 1] o ¥ Bidder Estimated
ca Participated Qualified Bidder Tender
el (Rs.) Amount put
(Rs.}
to Tender
Laying of 600 mm dia D, (K-
9], 700 mm (1D} M5 Pipes &
1000 mm (ID) MS Pipes for
inter connection in betwaen
WTPF and pre-laid pipe lines 1* Surma i
1 4 ] 07"
for Pumping Main, including | Call 3 Construction Gl BN Q.73
road restoration upto WBM
stage  for Water Supply
Praject of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality under AMRUT

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-1) under AMRUT,

Agenda 2.8. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality (Phase-I).

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

12017-18

: Water Supply scheme for Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-II)

under AMRUT.

: 288.19 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

:On 27" July, 2020 by Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal

: Design, Drawing & Construction of RCC Intze/Rectangular Elevated

Service Reservoir of 1160 m3 capacity with 20m staging height

including Land Development works at Ward No. 13 of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality on Turnkey basis under AMRUT.

Design, Drawing & Construction of RCC Intze/Rectangular Elevated

Service Reservoir of 1700 m3 capacity with 20m staging height

including Land Development works at Ward No. 17 of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality on Turnkey basis under AMRUT

Design, Drawing & Construction of RCC Intze/Rectangular Elevated

Service Reservoir of 1510 m3 capacity with 20m staging height

including Land Development works at Ward No. 25 of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality on Turnkey basis under AMRUT

Design, Drawing & Construction of RCC Intze/Rectangular Elevated

Service Reservoir of 1970 m3 capacity with 20m staging height

10




MieT No.

Reference Letter No.

including Land Development works at Ward No. 12 of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality on Turnkey basis under AMRUT

: 02/SE(S)/W&S/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 28.08.2020, 2™ call {S!,
No.1,2,3&4)

: 448/ KIMDASWS/G-333 dated 25.11.2020 from the Chief Engineer, Water &

Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer (W&S Sector), KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Cost as per Estimated Amount put to Tender for Water Supply Project within Rajpur-
Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-Il) under AMRUT.

sl
No

Mame of Work

MNo.
of
Call

No. of Bldder
Participated

Mo. of Bidder
Technically
Qualified

Mame of
lowest bidder

Cost offered by
lowest bidder
[Rs.}

Estimated Cost
as per DPR [Rs.)

hage
ahove/

helow

WLT.E.
Reserve

Estirmated
Cost of
DPR

Drawing &
Construction of RCC
Intze/Rectangular  Elevated
Service Reservoir of 1160 m’
capacity with 20m  staging
height including Land
Development works at Ward
Mo, 13 of Rajpur-5onarpur
Municipality on  Turnkey
basis undar AMRUT

Design,

M5, Asoke
Ghosh and
Brothers

18500000.00

26821033.00

-31.02

Design, Drawing &
Constructian of RECC
Intze/Rectangular  Elevated
Service Reservoir of 1700 m®
capacity with 20m staging
height including Land
Development works at Ward
Mo, 17 of Rajpur-5onarpur
Municipality on  Turnkey
basis under AMRUT

2

Rovy
Construction

25058000.00

313580117.00

-26.26

Design, Drawing &
Construction of RCC
Intze/Rectangular  Elevated
Servica Reservolr of 1510 m”
capacity with 20m staging
height including Land
Development works at Ward
Mo, 25 of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality on  Turnkey
basis under AMRUT

Call

5.5.5
Enterprise

24000000.00

30182339.00

=20.48

Design, Drawing &
Construction of RCC
Intze/Rectangular  Elevated
Service Reservair of 1970 m’
capacity with 20m staging
height including Land
Development works at Ward
Mo, 12 of Rajpur-Sonarpur
Municipality on  Turnkey
basis under AMRUT

Purnima Roy

29900500.00

40341974.00

=25.88

|

11




Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA) vide
his letter no. 448/KMDA/WS/G-333, dated 25.11.2020 informed State Mission Director, AMRUT that, the
offered rates of the above mentioned works are 20% below than the reserved price of the DPR Cost. But, in
this case, the estimated cost is not mentioned in the NIT and rather “Rate to be quoted” by the bidder is
mentioned in the NIT. Moreover, there was no separate clause in tender document to deposit 10%
Performance Security since the tender was invited as a turnkey tender and estimated cost was not
mentioned in the NIT. Hence, the “deposit of 10% performance security” clause may not be applicable
against the aforesaid works.

Decision:-
After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quated rates for the above mentioned
works within Rajpur-Sonarpur Municipality (Phase-If) under AMRUT. The committee also advised Chief

Engineer, W&S Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA) to check the quality of work for
the mentioned works.

Agenda 2.9. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Kanchrapara
Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2017-18
Name of Scheme : Construction of Components under AMRUT at Kanchrapara
Municipality.
Total Project Cost :50.00 Crore
Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority
Approval Date : In 7" SHPSC Meeting, held on 26™ April, 2018
Mame of Tender : Laying of 700 mm, 600 mm and 500 mm dia DI (K7) pipe, connection

to existing 350 mm and 450 mm dia DI pipe with Supply and fixing 300
mm, 350 mm, 450 mm dia Cl sluice valves and supplying and fixing 700
mm dia Cl Butterfly valve, Construction of valve chambers and
necessary connections with existing 4 (Four) nos. ESRs and necessary
interconnection as per site condition including Temporary Road
Restoartion of Kanchrapara Municipality under AMRUT.

NIT No. : SE(GRWW)/2W-01/2020-21/14, dated 28.09.2020

Reference Letter No. : 446/WE&S/KMDA/G-290 dated 24.11.2020 from Chief Engineer, Water
& Sanitation Sector, KMDA

12



Cost Comparison S5tatement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and DPR cost for the above mentioned work within Kanchrapara Municipality under

of walve chambers and
necessary connections with
existing 4 [Four) nos. ESRs
and NEcessany
interconnection as per site
condition Including
Temporary Road Restoartion
of Kanchrapara Municipality
under AMRUT.

Trading Co,

AMRUT."”
<l No. No. Of :;’d{:: Mame of Cost offered Cost as per Hage
No. Name Of Waork aof Bidder Technically Lowest by Lowest Approved below
call Participated s Bidder Bidder DPR wrt DPR
Cualified
Laying of 700 mm, 600 mm
and 500 mm dia DI (K7) plpe,
connection o existing 350
mm and 450 mm dia DI pipe
with Supply and fixing 300
mm, 350 mm, 450 mm dia Cl
sluice valves and supplying
and fixing 700 mm dia Cl =
1 Butterfly valve, Caonstruction é-all 6 g M5, Banerjee 3080695 .47 655230000 3911

wark.

Decision:-

Members discussed upon the issue and endorsed the rate with the condition that Lowest Bidder would
give an undertaking in writing that he would be able to execute the work satisfactorily maintaining quality of

Municipality.
Project Summary:

Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

C&‘}

12017-18

: Construction of Components under AMRUT at Kanchrapara

Municipality.

:50.00 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 7" SHPSC Meeting, held on 26" April, 2018

Agenda 2.10. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Kanchrapara

: Repairing and Renovation of Existing 06 (Six) nos. ESR’s of Kanchrapara
Municipality under AMRUT,

: EE/D-III/IT-01/2001/57, dated 25.11.2020

Sector, KMDA.,

G

13

: 48/ WES/KMDA/G-203 dated 18.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S



Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest

offered cost and DPR cost for the above mentioned work within Kanchrapara Municipality under

AMRUT
Na. OF
ol Mo. Mo, Of Bidder Mame of Cost offered Cost as per Y%age
No Mame Of Wark of Bidder Technically Lowest by Lowest Approved below
: call | Participated i Bidder Bidder DPR wrt DPR
Qualified
Repairing and Renovation of
Exlsting 06 (Six) nos. ESR's of | 17 0SS Dutta &
: Kanchrapara Municipality | Call 2 4 Caompany e S0 3
under AMRUT
Decision:-

work within Kanchrapara Municipality under AMRUT.

After detailed discussion, the commitiee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

Agenda 2.11. Approval of rates for Bituminous Road under AMRUT within Kanchrapara Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

1 2017-18

Municipality.

: 50.00 Crore

: Kanchrapara Municipality

: In 7" SHPSC Meeting, held on 26" April, 2018

: Construction of Components under AMRUT at Kanchrapara

: Improvement of Mastic Asphalt from Swapan Barai Garage (Near

Dumping Ground) to K.G.R. Path (Joramandir) 225.0 M at Ward No. 12
under Kanchrapara Municipality.

: WBMAD/ULB/KPM/NIT-16/20-21/5L-1

: B8/WES/KMDA/G-290 dated 02.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S5
Sector, KMDA,

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest

offered cost and DPR cost for the above mentioned work within Kanchrapara Municipality under

AMRUT
5| No. Mo, Of :::Hg: Name of Cost offered Cost as per Y%age
No MName Of Wark of Bidder Technicatly Lowest by Lowest Approved below
' call Participated Bidder Bidder DPR wrt DPR
Qualified
Improvement of  Mastic i
Asphalt from Swapan Barai
Garage (Mear  Dumping I /5.
1 Ground] to  K.G.R. Path Call 3 3 Purbachal 910800.53 911166.00 -0.04
[loramandir) 225.0 M at Construction
Ward Mo, 12 undar
Kanchrapara Municipality

Y

4

14



Decision:-

work within Kenchrapara Municipality under AMRUT.

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

Agenda 2.12. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar
Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

MName of S5cheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

e-MNIT No.

Reference Letter No.

1 2016-17

: Augmentation of Existing Water Supply Project of Bhadreswar

Municipality

: 24.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 5™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 25" October, 2016

: Construction of Boundary Wall and other ancillary work at F.G. Street
in Ward No. 9 for newly constructed ESR (Capacity 400.00 cum) within
Bhadreswar Municipal area under AMRUT,

: 07/SE(FAWS-11)/W&S/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 24.11.2020

: 27/KMDA/WS/G-290 dated 14.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S

Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for above mentioned tender within
Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT

Cost as per e
N MNa, of Cost offered . P above/
o Mo. Of . Mame of Estimated
sl of Bidder Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t.
Mame of Work Technically Lowest i Amount put to :
na call | participated Bidder Estimated
Qualifled Bidder (Rs.) Tender AmOUAT byt
' (Rs.) g
to Tender
Construction of Boundary
Wall and other ancillary work
at F.G. 5treet in Ward Mo.
bed | iga M/S. 5.5.
1 for newly constructed ESR Call 9 9 Eriatnuers 575320.58 B26473.00 -35.10
{Capacity 400,00 cum) within ginee
Bhadreswar Municipal area
under AMRUT

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT and decided that Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, Kolkata
Metropolitan Development Authority has to obtain additional 10% Performance Security from the lowest
bidder before issuance of work order as his quoted rate is found to be substantially low.

Tt 9

15




Agenda 2.13. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar
Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Praject Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

1 2016-17

: Augmentation of Existing Water Supply Project of Bhadreswar

Municipality

1 24.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 5™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 25" October, 2016

: Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar Municipality.

: PWD/8146, dated 18.12.2020 SI. No. 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06

: 28/KMDA/WS/G-290 dated 14.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S
Sector, KMDA,

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for above mentioned tender within
Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT

sk %agé
N Mo. of Cost offered 05_ s above/
0. Mo, Of Mame of Estimated
| of Bidd Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t.
Name of Work lader Techni Lowest " Amount put to .
no call | participated | o nically 5 Bidder Estimated
Qualified Bidder Tender
[Rs.) Amount put
[Rs.}
to Tender
Interconnection of Pipeling =
with Municipal existing line
of newly laid 100 mm dia DI -
1 K7 Distribution Main at Ward 3 3 Const o i A52201.00 453435,00 -0.25
Mo. 1, 2, 3, 4 within PRnen
Bhadreswar Municipal area
under AMRUT )
Interconnection of Pipeline
with Municipal existing line
of newly laid 100 mm dia DI Podder
2 | K7 Distribution Main at Ward 3 3 Engineering 486280.00 4597574.00 -0.26
Mo. 5 6 7, B within Co.
Bhadraswar Municipal area
under AMRUT
Interconnection of Pipeline | 17
with Municipal existing line | Call
of newly laid 100 mm dia DI
3 K7 Distribution hain at Ward 3 3 c M’?' J: 371540.00 373032.00 -0.40
Mo. 9, 10, 11 within s
Bhadreswar Municipal area
under AMRUT
Intarconnection of Pipeline
with Municipal existing line
of newly laid 100 mm dia DI Podder
4 | K7 Distribution Main at Ward 3 3 Engineering 442465.00 44433100 -0.42
Mo, 12, 13, 14 within Co.
Bhadreswar Municipal area
under AMRUT
Interconnection of Pipeling 5.K.
5 i
with Municipal existing line 3 2 Entarprise gl Adaom a0 Heon
16

CE‘\

It
[r
|



Cost as per . _-;?;'E-.age
N Mo. of Cost offerad : abovef
Q. Mo. Of Mame of Estimated
sl of Bidd Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t,
MName of Waork idder . Lowest Amount put to
na call Pal’fl[:l-palﬂd TECI'IHIEE“".I‘ 1 Bidder Estimated
Qualified Bidder Tender
[Rs.} Amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender
of newly laid 100 mm dia DI
K7 Distribution Main at Ward
Ne. 15, 16, 17 within
Bhadreswar Municipal area
under AMRUT
Interconnection of Pipeline
with Municipal existing line
of newly lald 100 mm dia DI 1t Das
G K7 Distribution Main at Ward 3 3 . 251922.00 252629.00 -0.28
No. 18 & 19  within Call Canstructicn
Bhadreswar Municlpal area
under AMRUT

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.14. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar
Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date
MName of Tender

e-MNIT Mo.

Reference Letter Mo,

%

1 2016-17

: Augmentation of Existing Water Supply Project of Bhadreswar

Municipality

: 24.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

1 In 5™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 25" October, 2016

: Water supply projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar Municipality.

: BM/PWD/E-NIT/8023/1-4 (1*' call), dated 11.12.2020

: 33/KMDA/WS/G-290 dated 15.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S
Sector, KMDA,

17




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for above mentioned tender within
Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT

5l
ng

Mame of Waork

MNo.

call

Mao. of
Bidder
Technically
Qualified

Mo. Of
Bidder
Farticipated

Mame of
Lonwrest
Bidder

Cost offered
by Lowest
Bidder
(Rs.)

Cost as per
Estimated
Amount put to
Tender
[Rs.}

Scage
above/
below w.r.t. |

Estimated
Amount put

to Tender

Supplying &  Laying of
Balance pipe line 110 mm dia
{0D) HDPE [Materials grade
PE-100, FM-G) pipes
conforming to 15 4924-1595
including  cost  of  pipe,
fittings/ Specials & valves at
site Bhadreswar hMunicipality
under AMRUT, Package-I.

Friya
Construction

A4074802.05

4101462.00

-0.65

Supplying & Laying  of
Balance pipe line 110 mm dia
{0D) HDPE [Materials grade
PE-100, FM-&) pipes
conforming to 15 4984-1995
including  cost  of  pipe,
fittings/ Specials & valves at
site Bhadreswar Municipality
under AMRLT, Package-Il,

13t
Calt

SN,
Enterprise

4079723.84

4101463 ,00

-0.53

Supplying &  Laying  of
Balance pipe line 110 mm dia
{OD) HOPE (Materials grade
PE-100, PM-G) pipes
conforming to 15 4984-1995
including  cost  of  pipe,
fittings/ Speclals & valves at
site Bhadraswar Municipality
under AMRUT, Package-Ill.

R.5.
Construction

4070700.63

4101462.00

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.15. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar
Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

e-NIT No.

: 2016-17

: Augmentation of Existing Water Supply Project of Bhadreswar

Municipality

: 24.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 5™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 25 October, 2016

: Water supply projects under AMRUT within Bhadreswar Municipality.

: BM/PWD/E-NIT/8023/1-4 (1% Call), dated 11.12.2020

' 18



Reference Letter No.

Sector, KMDA.

: 59/KMDA/WS/G-290 dated 21.01.2021 fram Chief Engineer, W&5

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for above mentioned tender
within Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT

including cost  of  pipe,
fittings/ Specials & wvalves at
site Bhadreswar Municipality
under AMRUT, Package-IV.

Cost #age
Mo, of Cost offerad i oo above/f
MNo. Mo, Of Name of Estimated
sl of Bidd Bidder by Lowest below w.r.t.
Mame of Work lauer n Lowast Amount put to
no call | participated Technically : Bidder Estimated
Qualified Bidder Tender
(Rs.) Amount put
(Rs.)
to Tender
Supplying &  Laying of
Balance pipe line 110 mm dia
(0D} HDPE (Materials grade
PE-100, PN-6) plpes | S
1 fi i I - T 3 .
conforming to 15 4984-1595 Call 4 3 Bhattacharjee 4080854 .25 4101462.00 0.50

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the commitiee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bhadreswar Municipality under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.16. Approval of rates for Augmentation of Water Supply scheme of Bidhannagar Municipal
Corporation under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-MIT No.

Reference Letter No.

: 2016-17

: Water Supply Scheme of Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation

:115.903 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority.

: In 6" SHPSC Meeting, held an 10™ August, 2017

: Supply of high strength concentrated calcium based compound in

granules form and use of mechanical stirring system for making

solution of Water and calcium based granules chlorination chemical
including direct online injection by Mechanical Regulated dosing
pumps during supply hours to achieve the residual chlorine of 0.5 to
0.6 P.P.M. throughout the supply for both 3 MG and 4 MG capacity
UGR at Tank No. 5 & 13 respectively under Bidhannagar Municipal
Corporation area for 1 (One) year under AMRUT Scheme.

: 01/SE{WC)/WS/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 29.04.2020

: 418/W&S/KMDA/G-290 dated 03.11.2020 from Chief Engineer, Water
& Sanitation Sector, KMDA

Qo

15




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & 5anitation Sector, KMDA, between
lowest offered cost and Estimated cost for the above mentioned work within Bidhannagar Municipal
Corporation under AMRUT

Shage
Mo, Of
sl Mo. Mo, Of Bidder Wi o Cost offered kit abowve/
imate

MName of Work of Bidder i : by Lowest below wrt
no ! Technically | Lowest Bidder : Cost 2
Call | Participated Bidder Estimated

Cualified i

o5

Supply  of  high  strength
concentrated  calcium  based
compound In granules form and
use of mechanical stirring system
for making solution of Water and
calcium based granules
chlorination chemical including
direct  onlina injection by o
1 Mechanical Regulated dosing | 1 Brio Zing
pumps during supply hours to | Call Unlimited
achieve the residual chlorine of
0.5 to 0.6 P.P_M. throughout the
supply for both 3 MG and 4 MG
capacity UGR at Tank No, 5 & 13
respectively under Bidhannagar
Municipal Corporation area far 1
{One}  year  under  AMRUT
Scheme

17594898.00 4038362.00 -55.43

Decision:-

Members discussed upon the issue and endorsed the rate with the condition that Lowest Bidder would
give an undertaking in writing that he would be able to execute the work satisfactorily maintaining quality of
work.

Agenda 2.17. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval :2017-18

Name of Scheme : Augmentation of Water Supply at Bansberia Municipality under
AMRUT

Total Project Cost : 74.99 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

Approval Date : In 6™ SHPSC meeting, held on 10" August, 2017

Name of Tender : Boundary Wall of ESR at Zone 8 in Tribeni Baikunthapur at Ward No.

13 under Bansheria Municipality.

Shifting of Underground Utilities in connection with Augmentation of
Water Supply Scheme within Bansheria Municipality under AMRUT.

NleQ No. : WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-10 (3™ call) (SI. 4)/2019-20
WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-1 (SI. 1)/2020-21

T A

20




Reference Letter No.

: 425/ WES/KMDA dated 06.11.2020 from Chief Engineer, Water &
Sanitation Sector, KMDA

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
hetween lowest offered cost and DPR cost for above mentioned tender within Bansberia Municipality

under AMRUT"
Mo, OF Yage
MNo. Of i M of Cost offered b
5l No. Of . Bidder i - Srec M Cost as per abovef
Name of Work Bidder , Lowest Lowest Bidder
no call BaeteToatad Technically Bidder (Rs.) Approved DPR helow wrt
R Qualified : DPR
Boundary Wall of ESR o
at Zone $ in Tribeni rd
3 M5, 5.K. Sah
1 Baikunthapur at Ward 3 3 ! 4 1712852.69 1713064.00 -0.01
3 Call & Co.
Ma. 13 under Bansberia
Municlpality s —
Shifting of
Underground  Utilities
in  connection  with Bljoy Kumar
2 Augmentation of Water 1* call 3 3 ¥ ; 1231043.00 133104300 AT PAR
Mukherjee
Supply Scheme within
Bansheria Municipality
under AMRUT
Decision:-

After detoiled discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bansberia Municipality under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.18. Approval of rates for Augmentation & Stabilization of Clear Water & Raw Water
Pumping Stations of 15 MGD Bansberia Water Treatment Plant under Bansberia Municipality for
supply of potable water to Bansberia & Chinsura Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2017-18

Name of Scheme : Revised DPR of Surface Water Supply Scheme for Bansheria

Municipality under AMRUT.,

Total Project Cost :3.80 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

Appraisal Date - 1n 25" SLTC Meeting, held on 13" November, 2020

Mame of Tender : Augmentation & Stabilization of Clear Water & Raw Water Pumping
Stations of 15 MGD Bansberia Water Treatment Plant under Bansberia

Municipality for supply of potable water to Bansheria & Chinsura
Municipality.

NleQ No. : SE(E/M)-1/3T-01/2017/490, dated 07.12.2020

a

21



Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, E/M Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Cost as per Approved DPR for the above mentioned work within Bansberia &
Hooghly-Chinsurah Municipality.

sl i MNa., OF Ma. OFf Bldder Name of Cost offered by T:;::“ZE; af;E: /
Name of Weork Bidder Technically Lowest Lowest Bidder
e of | pacticpated | Cuslified Bidder (Rs.) DeR bl wiih,
call [Rs.) DPR
Augmentation kA
Stabilization of Clear \Water
& Raw Water Pumping
Stations of 15 MGD
Bansberia water | 1% Wesrt Ber!gal
1 atideany. BlRAE Amder| i 3 3 Englgeermg 3R525837.00 AT954000,00 -3.37
Bansberia Municipality for o
supply of potable water to
Bansberia &  Chinsura
Munlcipality.
Decision:-

work within Bansberia & Hooghly-Chinsurah Municipality under AMRUT,

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

Agenda 2.19. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Name of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

:2017-18

: Augmentation of Water Supply at Bansberia Municipality under

AMRUT

:74.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 6™ SHPSC meeting, held on 10™ August, 2017

: Land scrapping Work within ESR from Zone 1 to 6 within Bansheria

Municipality under AMRUT

Repairing of Damaged Drain near brick field at Ward 4 within
Bansberia Municipality for Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme
under AMRUT

Repairing of Damaged Drain near brick field at Ward 4 within
Bansberia Municipality for Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme
under AMRUT

Repairing of Existing Drain in Zone-1 under Bansberia Municipality
for Augmentation of Water Supply scheme of Bansberia Municipality
under AMRUT.

Repairing of Existing Drain in Zone-4 under Bansberia Municipality
for Augmentation of Water Supply scheme of Bansberia Municipality
under AMRUT.

: WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-5 (Sl. 1)/2020-21
WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-5 (5. 2)/2020-21

% 4 -

MleQ Mo.



Reference Letter No.

WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-5 (Sl. 3)/2020-21
WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-5 (SI. 4)/2020-21
WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-5 (SI. 5)/2020-21

1 121/ WES/KMDA/G-290 dated 12.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, Water
& Sanitation Sector, KMDA

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for above mentioned tenders within Bansbheria

Municipality under AMRUT”

l
he

Mame of Work

No. Of
call

No. Of
Bidder
Participated

Mo, Of
Bidder
Technically
Qualified

Mame of
Lowest
Bidder

Cost offered by
Lowest Bidder
(Rs.}

Cost as per
Approved DPR

Seage
abovaf
below wrt
DPR

Land scrapping Work
within ESR from Fone 1
to 6 within Bansberia
Municipality undar
AMBUT

Bijoy Kurnar
Mukharjee

945062.48

945157.00

-0.01

Repairing of Damaged
Drain near brick field at
Ward 4 withln
Bansheria Municipality
for Augmentation of
Water Supply Scheme
under AMRUT

Bijoy Kurnar
Mukharjee

&03059.69

S03150.00

-0.01

Repairing of Damaged
Drain in Beltala at
Ward 4 within
Bansheria Municipality
for Augmentation of
Water supply Scheme
under AMRLUT

1% call

Bijoy Kumar
Mukharjee

G32434.48

932621.00

-0.02

Repairing of Existing
Drain in Zone-l undar
Bansheria Municipality
for Augmentation of
Water Supply scheme
of Bansberia
Municipality under
AMRBUT,

Bijoy Kurmnar
Mukharjee

854730.52

S954826.00

-3.01

Repairing aof Existing
Drain in Zone-4 under
Bansheria Municipality
for Augmentation of
Water Supply scheme
of Bansberia
Municipality under
AMRLUT,

Bijoy Kurmar
Mukharjee

S69571.05

$69765.00

-0.02

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bansberia Municipality, under AMRUT. Secretary, Municipal Engineering Directorate (MEDte)
also suggested that, as Bijoy Kumar Mukharjee was the lowest bidder in all Five (5) components, Chief
Engineer, W&S Sector, Kolkata Metropolitan Development Autharity may check his Financial Capability,
whether he is able to do all works simultaneously.

23



Agenda 2.20. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval :2017-18

MName of Scheme : Augmentation of Water Supply at Bansberia Municipality under
AMRBUT

Total Project Cost : 74.99 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

Approval Date : In 6" SHPSC meeting, held on 10™ August, 2017

Mame of Tender : Bituminous Road Restoration Work from Zone 1l to VIII after House

Connection Work in connection with Augmentation of Water Supply
Scheme at Bansberia Municipality

NleQ No. : WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-4(Sl. 1)/2020-21, dated 19.01.2021

Reference Letter No. : 122/WRS/KMDA/G-290 dated 12.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, Water
& Sanitation Sector, KMDA

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for above mentioned tenders within Bansberia
Municipality under AMRUT”

MNa. Of NP'G{ Name of Cost offered by Fage
sl Mo, Of Bidder Cost as per above/
MName of Work Bidder - Lowest Lowest Bidder
no call Patisated Technically Bidd (Rs.) Approved DPR below wrt
PR Qualified e : DPR
Bltumingous Road
Restoration Woark fram
Zone N to VIl after
House Connection
2 : Chakrabort
1 |Work in connection | 1% Call 3 3 Pk 8663099.12 #691782.00 -0.33
: Construction
with Augmentation of
Water Supply Scheme
at Bansberia
Municipality
Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Bansberia Municipality, under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.21. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2017-18

MName of Scheme : Augmentation of Water Supply at Bansberia Municipality under
AMRBUT

Total Project Cost :74.99 Crore



Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

Approval Date : In 6™ SHPSC meeting, held on 10" August, 2017

Name of Tender : Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality
NleQ No. : WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/MIT-6 (SI. 1, 2, 3)/2020-21

Reference Letter No. :123/WAES/KMDA/G-290 dated 12.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, Water

& Sanitation Sector, KMDA

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for above mentioned tenders within Bansberia
Municipality under AMRUT”

MNo. Of %d
No. Of 3 Name of | Cost offered by e
sl No. Of Bidder iy Cost as per above,
Mame of Work Bidder i Lowest Lowest Bidder
no call baridnated Technically Bidder (Rs.) Approved DPR below wrt
P Qualified : DPR

Gap Negotlation Waork

in Distribution Mains in

Zone 1 to 5 for ALK

1 | Augmentation of Water 3 3 3 1517598.34 152079200 -0.21
Construction

Supply  Scheme  of

Bansharla Municipality

under AMBUT

Gap Megotiation Work
in Distribution Mains in
Zone 6 to 8 for
2 | Augmentation of Water 3 3
Supply  Scheme  of | 1™ call
Bansberia Municipality
under AMRUT

Bijoy Kumar

- 1555998.35 155662100 -0.04
Mukharjes

Bituminous Road
Restoration  Work at
Zone | & Il after House
Connection  Wark in
3 | connection with 3 3
Augmentation of Water
Supply  Scheme  at
Bansheria Municipality
under AMRLUT

Bijoy Kumar

Mukharjee 4344587.23 4345891.00 -0.03

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest gquoted rates for the above mentioned
waorks within Bansberia Municipality, under AMRUT.,

Agenda 2.22. Approval of rates for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval :2017-18

Name of Scheme : Augmentation of Water Supply at Bansberia Municipality under
AMRUT

Total Project Cost :74.99 Crore

lmplementin&?enw : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority
| 25



Approval Date

Name of Tender

MNleQ MNo.

Reference Letter No.

. In 6" SHPSC meeting, held on 10" August, 2017

: Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Bansberia Municipality

: WBMAD/CHAIRMAN/BNS/NIT-3 (SI. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8)/2020-21

: 120/WES/KMDA/G-290 dated 12.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, Water
& Sanitation Sector, KMDA

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for above mentioned tenders within Bansheria

Municipality under AMRUT”

Sl
no

Mame of Work

Mo, Of
call

No, Of
Bidder
Participated

Mo, Of
Bidder
Technically
Qualified

Mame of
Lowest
Bidder

Cost offered by
Lowest Bidder
(Rs.)

Cost as per
Approved DPR

Seage
above/
below wrt
DPR

Boundary Wall of ESR
at Zone-3 at Ward No.
18 under Bansberia
Municipality.

Chakraborty
Conhstruction

B46670.35

B49218.00

-0.30

Intarnal  Pathway of
ESR at Zone 3 in PC
Mandan Road at Ward
Mo, 18 under Bansberia
Municipality

Chakraborty
Construction

248864.95

249135.00

<011

Construction of Guard
Room at Zone 3 under
AMRUT within
Bansheria Municipality

Chakraborty
Construction

el R

359156.00

-0.04

Restoration of Existing
Boundary Walls at Zone
3 for Augmentation of
Water Supply 5Scheme
within Bansberia
Municipality under
AMRBLUT

1™ call

Ry
Enterprise

413825.33

41444700

-0.15

Restoration of  Yard
Drain of ESR at Zone 3
at Ward Mo, 18 under
Bansharia Municipality

Ry
Enterprise

443216.75

444105.00

-0.20

Restoration  of  Yard
Drain of ESR at Zone 6
in Basudevpur at Ward
Mo, 21 under Bansberla
Municipality

M/S. 5.K. Saha
& Co.

540137.98

40192.00

.01

Restoration of Existing
Electrical and Ancillary
Works at warious ESR
Zones within Bansberla
Municipality under
AMBUT

Electro Craft

1482937.69

1483086.00

-0.01

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the commitiee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bansberia Municipality, under AMRUT.

Ty

26




Agenda 2.23: Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Dum Dum Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

MName of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

MNleT No.

Reference Letter Mo,

1 2016-17

t Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Dum Durm Municipality

:31.95 Crore
: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

: In 6™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 10" August, 2017

: Supply and lowering M5 pipe at Ward No. 20 in Dum Dum Municipality
under AMRUT.

: 05/EE/KD/W&S/KMDA of 2020-2021, dated 08.09.2020
: 30/KMDA/WS/G-290 Dated 14.01.2021 from the Chief Engineer, Water &

Sanitation Sector, KMDA,

Cost Comparison as obtained from Chief Engineer Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA between lowest offered
cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Dum Dum Municipality

Cost as per tage
M.
<l Mo. Mo. of hi:d:fr Mame of Cost offerad Estimated ab:n:,.ib:ln
- Name of Work of Bidder A lowest by lowest Amount put to Esti : t ‘d
call | Participated ¥ bidder bidder [Rs.} Tender s
Qualified (Re) Amount put
to Tender
Supply and lowering M5
pipe at Ward MNa. 20 in | 1% Arun Bagchi :
% Dum  Dum  Munlcipality | Call 2 C & Co, 3?{)}13.00 SRR 2
under AMRLUT -
Decision:-

work within Dum Dum Municipality, under AMRUT,

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

Agenda 2.24: Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Dum Dum Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Name of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

MNleT Na. CVQ

A

: 2016-17

s Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Dum Dum Municipality

:31.989 Crore
: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

:In 6" SHPSC Meeting, held on 10" August, 2017

: Construction & Renovation of 4 nos, of Boundary Wall at Charakdanga
ESR with Pump House on Nirmal Sengupta Sarani (Ward Mo. 3), Kakalpur
ESR with Pump House on U.K. Dutta Road (Ward No. 14), Mal Road ESR
with Pump House K.D. Sarani (Ward No. 21) and Bichalitala ESR with

Pump House Manujenrda Road (Ward No. 18) within Dum Dum

Municipal area under AMRUT.
: 11/SE{EC)/WES/KMDA/SN-1 of 2020-2021, dated 04.11.2020

27




Reference Letter Mo,

 30/KMDA/WS/G-290 Dated 14.01.2021 from the Chief Engineer, Water &
Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison as obtained from Chief Engineer Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA between lowest offered

cost and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Dum Dum Municipality

5l
na

Mame of Work

Ma.
of
call

Mo. of
Bidder
Participated

No. of
bidder
Technically
Qualified

Mame of
lowest
bidder

Cost offered
by lowest
bhidder {Rs.)

Cost as per
Estimated
Amount put to
Tender

Hage
abowve/
helow w.r.t.
Estimated
Amount put

(Rs) to Tender

Construction & Renovation
of 4 nos, of Boundary Wall
at Charakdanga ESR with
Pump House on  Mirmal
Sengupta Saranl [(Ward No.
3), Kakalpur ESR with Pump
House on WK, Dutta Road
1 | (ward Mo. 14], Mal Road
ESR with Pump House K.0.
Sarani (Ward Mo, 21) and
Blchalitala ESR with Pump
House Manujenrda Road
(Ward No. 18} within Dum
Cum Municipal area under
AMRBLUT

at

Call

5.B.

Eiiterpris 1872186.00

2636882.00 -25.00

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Dum Dum Municipality under AMRUT and decided that Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, Kolkata
Metropolitan Development Authority has to obtain additional 10% Performance Security from the lowest
bidder before issuance of work order as his quoted rate is found to be substantially low.

Agenda 2.25. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhatpara Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
MName of 5cheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No,

§

4

: 2016-17

: Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality
129.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

: In 6™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 10" August, 2017

: 5upplying and Laying of Different dia (100 mm, 150mm, 200 mm) DI
(K7) pipes as Distribution Network for Water Supply Scheme of
Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT,

+ 12/SE(EC)/W&S/KMDA/N-1 of 2020-2021, dated 13.11.2020 (2™ call)

: 30/KMDA/WS/G-290 Dated 14.01.2021 from the Chief Engineer, Water &
Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

X

28




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and Estimated Amount put to tender for the above mentioned work

within Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT

Shage
Mo. Of MNo. Of Cost b
Mo, i MName of Cost offered 05_ e Ber abiove].
5l Nirme b dri o Bidder Bidder Lowei e Eine Estimated balow w.r.t.
no call Participate | Technically Bidder hidydel:bfltz | Amount put Estimated
d Clualified ; to tender Amount put
to tender
Supplying and Laying of Different
dia (100 mm, 150mm, 200 mm) Ol _ ThEEEDCH
K7) pipes as Distribution Network | 2™ 2 .
1 ! ; 4
for Water Supply Scheme of | Call 1 1 :pe.ratl'u're 12715072.00 | 13456527.00 5.51
Bhatpara  Municipality  under g ”F'”Eitz
AMRUT ociety Ltd.
Decision:-

After detailed discussion, it was decided that, as only One (1) bidder was Technically Qualified in the
said tender, the committee recommended the tender for acceptance. Approval of the tender shall be
abtained from the Competent Authority in terms of FD Memao no. 6989-F(Y) dated 19th November, 2018
(placed in Annexure-il).

Agenda 2.26. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Bhatpara Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-MIT No.

Reference Letter No.

1 2016-17

: Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality
:29.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

: In 6™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 10™ August, 2017

: Supplying and Laying of Different dia (700 mm, 350mm, 250 mm) DI

(K9) pipes as Primary Grid for Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara
Municipality under AMRUT.

: 12/SE(EC)/W&S/KMDA/N-1 of 2020-2021, dated 13.11.2020 5I. No. 2

(2™ call)

: 30/KMDA/WS/G-290 Dated 14.01.2021 from the Chief Engineer, Water &

Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

29




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and Estimated Amount put to tender for the above mentioned work

within Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT

Yage
Mo. Of Mo. Of Cost as per above
Ma. : y MName of Cost offered 3 /
5l Bidder Bidder 3 Estirmated below w.r.t.
Mame of Work Of 8 Lowest by Single .
no Participate | Technically Amount put Estimated
Call i Bldder bidder (Rs.)
d Qualified to tender Amount put
to tender
Supplying and Laylng of Different
dia (700 mm, 350mm, 250 mm) DI 3 MW1.5, Asoke
L | (KS) pipes as Primary Grid for call 4 2 Ghosh & AZ08240.00 | AX08240.00 AT PAR
Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Brothers
Municipality under AMRBUT

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, it was decided that, as only Two (2) bidders were Technically Qualified in the
said tender, the committee recommended the tender for acceptance. Approval of the tender shall be
obtained from the Competent Authority in terms of FD Memo no. 6989-F(Y) dated 19th November, 2018

(placed in Annexure-Ii).

Agenda 2.27. Approval of rates for Laying of pipes including domestic connection and allied works at
Bhatpara Municipality Areas under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

e-NIT No,

Reference Letter No.

: 2016-17

: Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality

1 29.99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

: In 6™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 10t August, 2017

: Laying of pipes including domestic connection and allied works at
Bhatpara Municipality areas under AMRUT.

: MAD/ULB/BHATPARA/DR-2/583, dated 21.01.2021 (Sl. No. 1)

: 105/CE/W&S/KMDA/G-200 dated 05.02.2021 from Chief Engineer,
Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison 5tatement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sectar, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for the above mentioned work of Water Supply Scheme
within Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT

C&%

No. Of Yo
A Ma. Mo, Of Ridd MName of Cost offerad Cost as per bage
o Mame of Work of Bidder ¥ ;I _Er“ Lowest by lowest Approved hela ko
. echnically p ow w.r.t.
Call | Participated Bidder bidder (Rs. DPR
E Qualified {Rs.) DPR
Laying of pipes including domastic 5
connection and allied waorks at | 2" Some
1 i 2 , §.45
Bhatpara Municipality areas under | Call # Enterprise. | oooadf | &42103.00 945
AMRUT, .
i
30




Decision:-

After detailed discussion, it was decided that, as only Two (2) bidders were Technically Qualified in the

said tender, the committee recommended the tender for acceptance. Approval of the tender shall be
obtained from the Competent Authority in terms of FD Memo no. 6989-F(Y) dated 19th November, 2018

{placed in Annexure-11).

Agenda 2.28. Approval of rates for various Permanent Road Restoration work for Augmentation of
Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-MIT No.

Reference Letter No.

+ 2016-17

: Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality

: 29,99 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

: In 6™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 10™ August, 2017

: Permanent Road Restoration work for Augmentation of Water Supply
Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT.

: MAD/ULB/BHATPARA/DR-2/432, dated 28.12.2020 (SI. No. 1 & 2)

: 103/CE/WE&S/KMDA/G-200 dated 05.02.2021 from Chief Engineer,
Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for the above mentioned work of Water Supply Scheme

within Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT

Scheme of Bhatpara MMunicipality
under AMRUT

Mo. Of Seage
. Ma. Mo, Of Biddas Mame of Cost offered Cost as per b & /
Name of Work of Bidder £ Lowest by lowest Approved s
no Technically i ‘ below w.r.t,
Call | Participated Bidder hidder (Rs.) DPR
Qualified DPR
Permanent Road Restoration work
against  laying of  distribution
retwork from Ward Mo, 1-35 for S
1 - 2 ¢ 5 =0.
Auvgmentation of Water Supply 2 Enterprise 966780.54 971640.00 0:50
Scherme of Bhatpara Municipality §
under AMRUT 2"
Permanent Road Restoration work | Call
against laying of Primary Main
p ([ “Waed Mo L5 for 2 2 pr:n a:::m 6634156.64 | 6637475.00 0.05
Augmentation of Water Supply S : ' v
Enterprize

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, it was decided that, as only Two (2) bidders were Technically Qualified in the
said tenders, the committee recommended the tender for acceptance. Approval of the tender shall be
obtained from the Competent Authority in terms of FD Memo no. 6989-F(Y) dated 19th November, 2018

(placed in Annexum-uq\ Qg{{

31



Agenda 2.29. Approval of rates for various works for Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of
Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

 Total Project Cost

Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

e-MNIT No.

Reference Letter No,

: 2016-17

:29.99 Crore

Municipality under AMRUT.

Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

:In 6™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 10% August, 2017

: MAD/ULB/BHATPARA/DR-2/400, dated 11.12.2020
: 104/CE/W&S/KMDA/G-200 dated 05.02.2021 from Chief Engineer,

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)

: Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara Municipality

: Various works for Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme of Bhatpara

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sectar, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and DPR cost for the above mentioned work of Water Supply Scheme

within Bhatpara Municipality under AMRUT

| Mo, No. Of N:J' o Name of Cost offered | Cost as per *age
= Mame of Work of Bldder ke Lowest by lowest Approved ahave/
o i Technically 3 below w.r.t.
Call | Participated s Bidder bidder (Rs.) DPR
Qualified DPR
Civil Items for Renowation of Ms. D.C.
1 existing ESR in Ward No. 02 3 3 Rakshit And 3219383.22 3222283.00 -0.09
Bhatpara Municipality Company
Rest  work of Ramp  of B.K
2 | sedimentation tank at WTP under 3 3 Ente;'p-rlse 2243299.17 22429500 AT PAR
AMBLT
Land Development/ filling in ESR st M5 Asoke
3 | site in Ward Mo, 32 & 25 under call 4 4 Ghosh And 241692.73 3489450.00 -2.22
AMRLUT Brothers
e - M5, D.C
4 's‘;:"':n E:ﬁ:f;“ﬁ:g’:’; nfngih;”mf?n 3 3 Rakshit And | 70007443 | 705649.00 -0.79
Company
- : M5 Asoke
5 n;;; ;I-tltfﬂ.:a:;r;drfc:f!ﬂ; ;‘;r sl 3 3 G::;: :r:;d 1000284.94 | 1000285.00 AT PAR

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bhatpara Municipality, under AMRUT.

vk

a2




Agenda 2.30. Approval of rates for Road Restoration work for Concrete Paverment and Flexible
Pavement due to Laying of Pipe line for Augmentation of Water Supply scheme of North Dum Dum
Municipality under.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Name of Scheme

Total Project Cost

Implementing Agency

Approval Date

Mame of Tender

MleQ MNo.

Reference Letter No.

: 2016-17

: Augmentation of Municipal Surface Water Supply for North Dum
Dum Municipality under AMRUT.

:97.50 Crore
: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA)
: In 8™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 7 June, 2019

: Road Restoration work for Concrete Pavement and Flexible Pavement
due to Laying of Pipe line for Augmentation of Water Supply scheme of
MNorth Dum Dum Municipality under

: WBMAD/NDDM/PWD/NIT-93/2020-2021, dated 18.11.2020

: B4/WES/KMDA/G-212, dated 01.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, W&S
Sector, KMDA,

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, W&S Sector, KMDA, between lowest
offered cost and Cost as per Estimate for the above mentioned work within North Dum Dum

Municipality under AMRUT,

Yeage
5| No. MNo. Of No. Of Bidder MName af Cost offered by Estimated above/
23 Mame of Work af Bidder Technically Lowest Lowest Bidder Cost below w.r.t.

call | Participated Cualified Bidder [Rs.) [Rs.) Estimated

Cost

Road Restoration wark for
Concrete  FPavement and
Flexible Pavement due to M5, BLK. )
1 o e G 3 3 i 2235726156 | 2241554198 -0.25
AMRUT, ZFone-1, Ward No.
74, 25, 26, 27
Road Restoration wark for
Concrete  Pavement and
Flexible Pavement due to M/, Venus
# Laying of Pipe line under R 3 Construction 22032410 RAARLARS A2
AMRUT, Zone-2, Ward No.
22,23, 27,28, 31
Road Restoration work for 12 i
Concrete  Pavement and call
Flexible Pavement due to M5, Menus
3 Laying of Pipe line under 3 o Construction oo i AR et
AMBUT, Zone-3, Ward No.
20,21, 22, 23
Road Restoration waork for
Concrete Pavement and
Flexible Pavemsnt due to M5, Anjali
4 e o R s e 3 3 e deiﬁ 26951890,73 | 27087327.36 -0.50
AMRUT, Zone-4, Ward No.
1,32,33
Road Restoration work for —
5 | Concrete Pavement and 3 3 MES Al 22837560,87 | 2295232247 -0.50
! Builders ' ! :
Flexible Pavement gue to
b

Lk

| N
.




sl
no

Name of Work

No.

call

Mo. Of
Bidder
Participated

No. Of Bidder
Technically
Qualified

Laying of Pipe line under
AMRBUT, Fone-5, Ward No.
14, 15, 18, 32, 33

Mame of
Lowest
Bidder

Cost offered by

Lowest Bldder
[Rs.)

Estimated
Cost
[Rs.)

thage
ahove/
helow w.r.t.
Estimated
Cost

Road Restoration waork for
Concrete  Pavement and
Flexible Pavement due to
Laying of Pipe line under
AMRUT, Zone-6, Ward No.
16, 17, 18, 19

Road Restoration waork for
Concrete  Pavement and
Flexible Pavement due to
Laying of Pipe line under
AMRLUT, Zone-7, Ward No.
5,6,7,9

Road Restoration work for
Concrete Pavement and
Flexible Pavement due to
Laying of Plpe line under
AMRUT, Zone-8, Ward No.
#, 29,30

Road Restoration woark for
Concrete  Pavement and
Flexible Pavement due to
Laying of Pipe line under
AMRUT, Zone-9, Ward No.

5,10, 11, 12

1
Call

M/S. Anjali
Buildars

21865224.54

2159759120.14

-0.50

/5. Anjall
Builders

21355654.50

21503170.75

M/ BK,
Enterprise

22017418.14

2207481264

-6

/5. Anjali
Builders

21842443.46

2195220448

-0.50

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned

works within North Dum Dum Municipality, under AMRUT,

Agenda 2.31. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Kamarhati
Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

:2017-18

: Augmentation of Surface Water Supply Scheme for Replacement of
Clear Water Pump and Motor, Construction of ESR, Renovation and
replacement of primary and Distribution Main with allied works within
Kamarhati Municipality under AMRUT.

: 50.00 Crore

: Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

: In 7" SHPSC meeting, held on 26" April, 2018

: Construction of Surface drain in Water Treatment Plant area and
concrete & interlocking paver block approach road to sludge pond,
CWPH and Electrical substation room etc. inside the WTP premises in
connection to the Augmentation of surface water supply scheme

within Kamarhati Municipal area under AMRUT.

34




MleQ Mo.
Reference Letter No.

: 16/SE(EC)/WE&S/KMDA of 2020-21, dated 23.12.2020

: 128/KMDA/WS/G-290 dated 15.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, Water &
Sanitation Sector, KMDA.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and cost as per Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above

mentioned work within Kamarhati Municipality under AMRUT

MNo. of
No. Mo, Of .D Cost offered Cas_t 2l e s
sl Bidder MName of Estimated ahovef
MName Of Work of Bidder ; i by Lowest
Mo, call Particinated Technically Lowest Bidder Bidder Amount Put below
P Cualified to Tendar wrt DPR
Construction of Surface drain in
Water Treatment Plant area and
concrete & interlocking paver
block approach road to sludge
pond, CWPH  and  Electrical ot
; - MU 1 Sobhan
1 | substation room etc. inside the call 5 5 Effarotics TE4T7E66.12 E593108.00 -11.00
WTP premises in connection to P
the Augmentation of surface
water supply scheme within
Kamarhati Municipal area under
AMRUT.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Kamarhati Municipality, under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

Mle(l No.
Reference Letter No.

T 4

:2017-18

Agenda 2.32. Approval of rates for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT within Kamarhati
Municipality.

: Augmentation of Surface Water Supply Scheme for Replacement of
Clear Water Pump and Motor, Construction of ESR, Renovation and
replacement of primary and Distribution Main with allied works within

Kamarhati Municipality under AMRUT.

: 50.00 Crore

: Kamarhati Municipality

: In 7" SHPSC meeting, held on 26" April, 2018

: Permanent Restoration of road along pipe line trench in connection to

Augmentation of Surface Water Supply scheme within Kamarhati

Municipal area under AMRUT

: WBMAD/KM/AMRUT/NIT-7(e)/20-21

: 136/KMDA/WS/G-337 dated 19.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, Water &

Sanitation Sector, KMDA,

35




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA,
between lowest offered cost and cost as per Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above

mentioned work within Kamarhati Municipality under AMRUT

within Kamarhati Municipal area
under AMRUT

Construction

No. of = [=
Mo. Mo. Of el Cost offered MF e *
sl : Bidder Mame of Estimated above/f
Mame Of Work of Bidder 3 3 by Lowest
Mo, call Barticioatéd Technically Lowest Bidder Bidder Amount Put below
P Qualified to Tender wrt DPR
Permanent Restoration of road
along  pipe  line  trench in
connection to Augmentation of 1™ ; Alckriti
1 : ; =(.
Surface Water Supply scheme call 3 3 13206537.03 13338589.10 0.99

work within Kamarhati Municipality, under AMRUT.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of S5cheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Name of Tender

MleQ No.

Reference Letter No.

R

:2017-18

: Water Supply scheme for Jalpaiguri Municipality (Phase-ll) under

AMERUT

:70.42 Crore

» Jalpaiguri Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.

: In 8" SHPSC Meeting, held on 7" June, 2019

: Investigation, Planning, Design & Construction of Intake with

Infiltration Gallery {IG1) in river Teesta at Jalpaiguri side under AMRUT
(Phase-Il) of Jalpaiguri.

Investigation, Planning, Design & Construction of Intake with

Infiltration Gallery (1G2) in river Teesta at Moynaguri side under
AMRUT (Phase-ll) of Jalpaiguri.

: WBMAD/JAL/AMRUT/eNIT-2/2020-21, dated 15.10.2020

WBMAD/JAL/AMRUT/eNIT-6/2020-21, dated 15.10.2020

MEDte

36

Agenda 2.33. Approval of rates for Investigation, Planning, Design & Construction of Intake with

Infiltration Galaries (IG-1 and 1G-2) in River Teesta at Jalpaiguri side under AMRUT (Ph.-ll} within
Jalpaiguri Municipality.

: ME/2835/1A-102/2015 Pi-ll dated 04.12.2020 from Chief Engineer,




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost and
DPR cost for the above mentioned work within Jalpaiguri Municipality (Ph-11) under AMRUT

side under AMRUT [Fhase-l) of lalpaiguri.

Ma. Mame of e
8l MNe. OF Cost offered by | Cost as per DPR Gl
Mame of Work of . Lowest ahove/balow wrt
no Bidders : Lowest Bidder Provision .
Call Bidder DPR Provision
Investigation,  Planning,  Design &
Construction of Intake with Infiltration A
1 AL FRE S 4 Treatment 135000000.00 20220000000 -B.777
Gallery (1G1) in river Teesta at Jalpaiguri o i
side under AMRUT [Phase-ll) of Jalpaiguri. 1 nEInesrs
Investigation,  Planning,  Desigh & | Call
7 Construction of Intake with Infiltration 3 Trpa':?n at 315000000.00 333400000.00 .7.883
Gallery (IG2) In river Teesta at Moynaguri En-ginezrs ' I .

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Jalpaiguri Municipality (Phase-ll), under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.34. Approval of rates for the Additional work of Construction of OHR in Zone-Il and Zone-XII
within Asansol Municipal Corporation under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

:2017-18

under AMRBUT

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Appraisal Date

Name of Tender

: 200.00 Crore

: In 24" SLTC Meeting, held on 4" August, 2020

Asansol Municipal Corporation under AMBUT

NieQ No.

Reference Letter No.

X

37

: Water Supply Scheme (Phase-Il) for Asansol Municipal Corporation

: Asansol Municipal Corporation with Technical Assistance of MEDte

: Additional work of Construction of OHR in Zone-l| and Zone-¥!|l within

: Q 45/WB/AMRUT/AMC/2020-21 Sl. No. 1, 2 dated 16.10.2020

: ME/2913/1A-137/16 Pt-l dated 29.12.2020 from Chief Engineer,
MEDte.




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost
and Cost as per Approved DPR for the above mentioned work within Asansol Municipal Corpaoration

{Phase-ll).

5l
no

Name of Work

Mo,
of
call

Mo. Of
Bidder

Mame of
Lowest
Bldder

Cost offered
by Lowest
Bidder
through
Online
[Rs.)

Cost offered by
Lowest Bidder
After rate
negotiation
(Rs.}

Rate per
Litre
calculated
on Lowest
offered cost
[Rs.)

Cost as per
Approved
DPR
(Rs.)

Construction of 570 cum
capacity Zone Il RCC OHR
with 20 m staging height
and necessary pipe
connection  beside  the
existing OHR of Chinakuri
including dismantling and
cleaning of old existing
OHR for Kulti Water Project
as  per Departmental
Design, Drawing &
Specification  etc.  owver
Annular raft foundation.

mAS Chandi
Charan Roy

12100000.00

12095000.00

21.22

12780000.00

i

Mage
above/
below wrt
DPR Cost

-5.36

Construction of 900 cum
capacity Zone Xl RCC OHR
with 20 m staging height
and NEcessary pipe
connection  beside  the
existing OHR of Chabka
including dismantling and
cleaning of old existing
OHR for Kulti Water Project
as per  Departmental
Design, Drawing &
Speciflcation  etc.  owver
Annular raft foundation.

Call

M5 Santanu
Palit And Co.

16863000.00

16770000.00

18.63

17200000.00

Mote: 1. Rate considered in approved DPR is Bs, 22.42/litre for Zone Il and RAs. 19.11/litre for Zone X considering raft foundation and including cost of pipe
connections around head warks

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned

works within Asansol Municipal Corporation {(Phase-il), under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.35. Approval of rates for the Additional work of Supply of DI pipes (K7) within Asansol
Municipal Corporation under AMRUT.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval

Name of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Appraisal Date

Mame of Tender

%

X

:2017-18

: Water Supply Scheme (Phase-ll) for Asansol Municipal Corporation

under AMRUT

: 200.00 Crore

: Asansol Municipal Corporation with Technical Assistance of MEDte
:In 24" SLTC Meeting, held on ath August, 2020

: Additional work of Supply of DI pipes (K7) within Asansol Municipal
Corporation under AMRUT

38



NieQ No. : Q-43/WB/AMRUT/AMC/2020-21 dated 24.08.2020

Reference Letter No. : ME/2883/1A-137/16 Pt-| dated 18.12.2020 from Chief Engineer,
MEDte.

4 @Tf

s



ot

UNYHAY Japun
‘(N-350Yd) UoRDIOAIOT (DI [OSUDSY UIYIM SYIOM PaUoIIUaLL aA0qD 3y} Jof s310J pajonb 15amo) 3y} pancuddp 33103 3yl ‘UoIssnasip papoiap Ja3ly
=:ualisag
] ‘Aljuenb
BlUES 3} 10} uoisinoad W4 Jad se Junowe pauoiuodde Byl weyl §53) (%ET0 20 UYe] TT'T "5 51 A3uenb uonelonb pue (paidacce JI) $918) PRIBQO 153MG| UD PIJE|NIJED JUNOWE P3I3U0 IS3me
00°'0sPILOBS 009155649 TLETS [B10 1 puels
00" E9kZatT O DSELRFT 29°0- BT VICF QUSLES PSRRI Ble L rSEEk 13 Djunagor | L
TL9996991 Q0 0BEEFIT 51" LT909E TO TSy P31 BRI BlEL 0095E £9F Ljuigse | o
SE99ETO0E 00 T956861 8o'0- S5000E EB'TILE "P¥] MES |BRUIT OO EE6L £99 LAUWIO0E | S
05 OTTOLZ0T 03 0rTOTE0T 25°0- SBTLEL &0 PEEL ‘PY] MES |BpUIT e O0B5EL DEEY LY W g5g P
08" LBETOEOT 00'5£E89T01 &L T- 0T 86LT I L P17 SMBIEN BlEL E T QO SLLT BZLS L4WwonE | E
; : o ; ; pEW = :
0 B0EESAPT 00 BEELSSFT 89'0 TSSLET FETOLT SUNSET (99150413813 QOr99ET ESHOT L3 wiw 05t <
; i : . ; paUWn .
02'L99L894F O D9BENELE 240 FL6Ea ETOSTT SUI3SE) (32150133913 O'LER 0BLEE £ W oot j;
T IT ot B 8 £ 9 5 ¥ 3 Z T
L1520 HIT +
[4os sToT) =3R4 ('s4)
['su) mojaq (3Hd }o %08 dda w pancadde tsw)
(uoisinoud 15D . [ anoge afey juawasnzosd 5E 91BY {-am)
+ pauoodde sy} adid Joy SuiAe] w fddng Jappg I1E3 uoienodau ydg aad adid jo ON
unowy Aouafy jo awey 10 2184 J3YE
%08) pRJBpISUCD 338y 40 ON se Ajipuenb SSB[] "7 "Bl IS
palayo 15amo ‘O ey pAltayo
Jusuodwios ayy sydom Fuhe| Jano YSIMOT WWaInIodg
O JUNoWY Hdd {5590 8 L¥A %5 - 15D %TT) 15D %L + (2did jo 1500 5@
%08 Suapisuos) sadid 10 1502 J9A0 15O KTT + [ST'8O0°T0
*J'a'm) HOS (J3Hd Uo paseq ¥dg pancsddy sad sy

*{11-3seyd) uonelodio) jeddiuniy| [OSUBSY UILIM HJOM
pauoliuaLwW SA0LE 343 J0J Hda panciddy Jad se 1500 pue 1500 pPaiayo 1SIMOo] U2amiaq ‘93Q3n “aauisug a1y wol paulejqo se Juawalels uosuedwo) 31500




Agenda 2.36. Approval of rates for the Additional work of Laying of pipe lines in different zones within
Asansol Municipal Corporation under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Appraisal Date

Mame of Tender

Mle( No.

Reference Letter No.

:2017-18

: Water Supply Scheme (Phase-Il) for Asansol Municipal Corporation
under AMRUT

£ 200.00 Crore
: Asansol Municipal Corporation with Technical Assistance of MEDte
2 In 24" SLTC Meeting, held on g August, 2020

: Additional work of Laying of pipe lines in different zones within
Asansol Municipal Corporation under AMRUT.

: Q-42/WB/AMRUT/AMC/2020-21, 51, No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 dated
24.08.2020

: ME/2883/1A-137/16 Pt-1 dated 18.12.2020 from Chief Engineer,
MEDte.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost
and Cost as per Approved DPR for the above mentioned work within Asansol Municipal Corporation

(Phase-II).
Proreta Cost as per
Approved DPR (15% for
No. Cost offered P.P ) ; { ; Yage
& of Me. OF N S : Bt i, Laying including addi. 7% baial
Name of Wark call Eligible e et ¥ : R GST provision over 15% + s
no Bidders Bidder Bidder ! below wrt
5% for specials + Valves +
[Rs.) DPR Cost
Parmanent road
restorations)
Laying of DI Distribution Pipeline of
Zone-l of Sirishdanga OHR (1&2) at
Sirishd B { i .
p | Flstehed:  Botetng | Stedon 5 M/S. Samanta | 4gnq750.00 4792845 87 -20.51
Jamuria Including Supply & Fixing of Construction
DI specials and Valves etc. along the
Permanent Road Restoration atc.
Laying of DI Distribution Pipeline of
Zone-ll OHR at Taxi Stand of Jamuria NS, Brivashree
2 | Including Supply & Fixing of DI 5 Ry 4264648.00 SOBTEU0.69 -16.18
: Construction
Specials and Valves etc. along the
Fermanent Road Restoration etc,
Laying of DI Distribution Pipeline of | 1%
Zone-1ll OHR near Borough-1 office of | Call
s ) k mf5, Samanta : i
3 | lamuria including Supply & Fixing of 3 : 418685400 525071090 -20.26
Canstruction
Dl Specials and Valves etc, along the
Perrmanent Road Restoration etc,
Laying of D1 Distribution Fipeline of
Zone-1¥ OHR at Migha OHR near NH2
Bypass Road of lamuria including 5. Samanta
4 £ 5 3967239.00 5097379.36 -22.17
Supply & Fixing of DI Specials and Construction
Valves otc. along the Permanent
Road Restoration etc,
Laying of DI Distribution Plpeling of : :
5 E
= Different OHR of Kultl beyand DPR 4 MWibhas Sinha 5062654.00 589430300 14.11
41

Q




sl
ho

MName of Work

No.

call

Proreta Cost as per
Approved DPR (15% for

Cost offered Yage
Mo. Of Laying including addi. 7% 5
lizib Name of Lowest by Lowest above/
Eligible ) : GST provision over 15% +
Biddars Bidder Bidder 2 below wrt
5% for specials + Valves +
{Rs.) DPR Cost

Permanent road
restorations)

including  Supply & Fixing of Dl
Specials and Valves etc, along the
Permanent Road Restoration etc.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, it was decided that

For 5. No. 1, 3, 4 members took a note of the fact that the lowest offered amounts are 20.51%,
20.26% and 22.17% less than the Approved DPR Cost. Hence, members decided to endorse the lowest
offered rates and also requested Asansol Municipal Corporation to obtain Performance Security and Rate
Analysis from the lowest bidders before issuance of Work Orders.

For &l. No. 2, 5 the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned works
within Asansol Municipal Corporation {Phase-li), under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.37. Approval of rates for Re-Construction of Bituminous Roads for Water Supply Projects
under AMRUT within Bankura Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

NleQ Mo.

Reference Letter No.

%

1 2015-16

: Water supply scheme of Bankura Municipality (Phase —1)
: 99.98 Crore

: Bankura Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.
: In 2™ SHPSC Meeting, held on 12" February, 2016

: Re-Construction of Bituminous Roads for Water Supply Projects under

AMRUT within Bankura Municipality.

: WBMAD/BM/19/2/SL. No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6/AMRUT/19-20 (2™ call)

: ME/2872/1A-101/2015 Pt Il dated 16.12.2020 from Chief Engineer

MEDte.

X

42




Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost and

sl
no

Mame of Wark

MNo.
of
Call

Mo, Of
Technicall
y Qualified

Bidder

MWame of Lowest
Biclder

Cost offered
by Lowest
Bidder

Estimated
Amount Put to
Tender

Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Bankura Municipality.

Y%age above |
helow

Reconstruction  of Biturminous Road
starting from Kaviraj Gali more to
Syamdanga Main Road culvert at
Rajgrarn area within Ward No. 13 for
Watar Supply Scheme under AMBUT

within Bankura Municipality

Chandan Singh

341497 .88

a76367.35

-49.51

Reconstruction of Bituminous Road
starting from Electric Sub-station Mare
to Bhairabsthan Choto Maore of required
place at Kendua Bihi area within Ward
Mo, 22 & 24 for Water Supply Scheme
under  AMRUT  within Bankura
Municipality

Koushik Das

83112493

170522144

-51.26

Reconstruction of Bituminous HRoad
starting from Lokepur More to Rajgram
Bridge within Ward Meo. 13 & 16 for
Water Supply Scheme under AMRUT
within Bankura Municipality

2n:!

Chandan Singh

1206237 .98

261770344

-53.92

Reconstruction of Bituminous Road of
Pratap Bagan Road Starting from Majhi
Mare to Jlunbedia More at Pratap Bagan
area within Ward MNo. 10 & 11 for Water
Supply Scheme under AMRUT within
Bankura Municipality

Call

Koushik Das

623401.10

1302007.31

-52.12

Reconstruction of Bituminous Road of
1P, Singha FRoad starting from
Machantala More to Indragora More
within Ward No. 2, 8, 7 & 6 Tor Water
Supply Scheme under AMRUT  within
Bankura Municipality

Koushik Das

B808766.26

156581028

48 48

Reconstruction of Bituminous Road
starting from Choto Kalitala More to
House of Ex-MLA Mr. Kasi Math Misra
within Ward No. 9 for Water Supply
Scheme under AMRUT within Bankura
Municipality

Chandan Singh

118235.65

248812.40

-52.48

Chairperson to the Board of Administrator of Bankura Municipality vide his Memo No. 2562/1/VIII-14,

dated 08.01.2021 and 2563/1/VIll-14, dated 08.01.2021 informed State Mission Director, AMRUT that, the

Lowest bidders, namely Chandan Singh and Koushik Das are able to execute the works as per specification
laid down in the contract/tender.

H).

Decision:-

The committee also decided that

For 5I. No. 1 & 6 As only Two (2) and One (1) bidders were Participated in the said tender, the
committee recommended the tender for acceptance. Approval of the tender shall be obtained from the
Competent Authority in terms of FD Memo no. 6989-F(Y) dated 19th November, 2018 (placed in Annexure-

For 58I No. 2, 3, 4 & 5 the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Bankura Municipality (Phase-l), under AMRUT.

L

43




Agenda 2.38. Approval of rates for Permanent Road Restoration (Balance Work) at Zone | to Zone VI
for Water Supply Scheme under AMRUT within Bankura Municipality.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Approval Date

Mame of Tender

: 2015-16

:99.98 Crore

: Water supply scheme of Bankura Municipality (Phase = 1)

: In 2" SHPSC Meeting, held on 12" February, 2016

: Bankura Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.

: Permanent Road Restoration [Balance Work) at Zone-I1 to Zone-VII for

Water Supply scheme under AMRUT within Bankura Municipality

MleQ No.

Reference Letter No.

WEDte.

s \WBMADSCM/BM/2/AMRUT/2020-21
: ME/2871/1A-101/2015 Pt Il dated 16.12.2020 from Chief Engineer

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost and

Mo, Of

Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Bankura Municipality.

Na. , Cost offered Estimated
sl 5 Technicall | Mame of Lowest o e SUIRALE %age above /
Mame of Work oF F . by Lowest Amount Put ta
no y Qualified Bidder helow
Call Bidder Tender
Bidder
Permanent Road Restoration [Balance
Wark) at Fone-l to Fone-VIl for Water -
1 . ks Bal L 10001445.93 133334583.44 -24.59
Supply scheme under AMBUT within | Call AL e
Bankura Municipality

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

work within Bankura Municipality under AMRUT and decided that Bankura Municipality has to obtain
additional 10% Performance Security & Rate Analysis from the lowest bidder before issuance of work order as
his quoted rate is found to be substantially low than the Estimated Amount Put to Tender.

Agenda 2.39. Approval of rates for Permanent Road Restoration works for Laying of Rising Mains at all
zones for Water Supply Scheme within Habra Municipality under AMRUT.

Project Summary:
Year of Approval
Name of Scheme
Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency

Approval Date :

7

12017-18

:64.92 Crore

: Habra Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.

: Water Supply Scheme (Phase-11) for Habra Municipality under AMRUT.

On 27" July, 2020 by Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal

44




Mame of Tender

MleT Mo.

Reference Letter MNo.

: Construction of Permanent Road Restoration for Laying of Rising

Mains at all Zones for Water Supply scheme within Habra Municipality
under AMRUT.

: WEMAD/HM/PWD/NIT-e 45?{2'"’ Call)/2020-2021, dated 18.06.2020
: ME/2859/1A-97/08 Pt. | dated 14.12.20 from Chief Engineer, MEDte

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost
and Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above mentioned work within Habra Municipality

under AMRUT
Seage
Yage
Al t
Amount gt above/ above/
; offerad hy helow
Mo, Name of Estimated offered by below ;
sl Mo. Of DPR Lowest with
no Name of iock o Bidder Lowast Provision Bphpunz fus Loety Bidder after with respect to
Call Bidder to Tender Bldder in respect to i
i A rate amaount
Financial Bid DPR
negotlation i put to
7 tender
Construction of
Permanent Road
Restoration for
Laying of Rising 5 AR
1 | Mains at all Zones 3 L 13762497.00 | 13956769.22 | 1394281245 | 13733670.00 -0.21 -1.60
Call Associate
for Water Supply
scheme within
Habra Municipality
under AMRLUT

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned
work within Habra Municipality {Phase-Il), under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.40. Approval of rates for Construction of Roads & other infrastructure works for Water
Supply Scheme within Habra Municipality under AMRUT.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost

Implementing Agency

Approval Date

Mame of Tender

MleT No.

Reference Letter No.

14

: 2015-16

: Water supply scheme of Habra Municipality (Phase — )

:52.48 Crore

: Habra Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.

: On 27" July, 2020 by Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal

: Construction of Roads & other infrastructure works for Water Supply
Scheme within Habra Municipality under AMRUT

: WBMAD/HM/PWD/NIT-e 468/2019-2020 (SI. 3 and 4), dated
14.02.2020

: ME/2859/1A-97/08 Pt. | dated 14.12.20 from Chief Engineer, MEDte

45



Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost and
Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above mentioned tender for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT
within Habra Municipality”

| Mage
. Amount offered E
No. Estimated ahove/below
&l Mo, OF Mame of Lowest by Lowest 4
Marme of Weark of L i Amount Put to g i with respect
no Bidders Bidder Bidder in
Call Tender ) e to Amount
Financial Bid
Put to Tender
Construction of Road & other
Infrastructural works for the site
g |of Itnahat. Zone € OHR 3 AB. Associate 4404449.20 4397842.53 0.15
compound  for  \Water  Supply
schema within Habra .
Municipality under AMRUT 1
Construction of Road & other | Call
Infrastructural works for the site
o |of  Banipur Zone D OHR 3 M.S. Roy 7948043.46 2944520.,04 .15
compeund  for Water Supply Construction
schame within Hahra
Municipality under AMRUT

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Hobra Municipality {Phase-1), under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.41. Approval of rates for the work of Ten (10} nos. Deep Tubewell within Burdwan
Municipality under AMRUT.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval :2017-18

Name of Scheme : Augmentation of Water Supply scheme (Phase-Il) within Burdwan

Municipality under AMRUT

Total Project Cost :180.00 Crore

Implementing Agency : Burdwan Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.

Approval Date : In 7" SHPSC Meeting, held on 26" April, 2018

MName of Tender : Ten (10) nos. Deep Tubewell within Burdwan Municipality under

AMRUT.
: WBMAD/BM/AMRUT/120-21(2" call), SI. 2 dated 15.10.20
WBMAD/BM/AMRUT/120-21(2" call), SI. 2 dated 15.10.20
WBMAD/BM/AMRUT/120-21(2" call), SI. 3 dated 15.10.20

: 69/KMDA/WS/G-283 dated 27.01.2021 from Chief Engineer, WE&S
Sector, KMDA.

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

' 3

46



Cost Comparison 5tatement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost
and Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned works within Burdwan Municipality (Phase-11).

. Mo of Name of c::tlﬁerid Amount put to 'ﬁ:agef
Name of Work M. Eligible Lowest i s Tender e
no of Bidders Bidder Bidder (Rs.) below w.r.t.

call (Rs.) DPR Cost

Construction of Desp Tube Well, pump
house including interconnection work &
supply installation & commissioning of
1 | submersible pump in (a3} Zone | at 3
Khagragarh, (b} Zone VIl at Goda and ()
Zone IX at Panja Bagan including all Civil
and E&M works.
Construction of Deep Tube Well, pump
house including interconnection work &
supply installation & commissioning of
. bmersible pump in (a) Zone N at | 2™ 3 SUpFems
o i) Enterprises
Tinkonia, {b) Zone Wl at Khalasipara and | Call
{c) Zone X at Jalkal including all Civil and
E&uM works.
Construction of Deep Tube Well, purmp
house including Interconnection work &
supply installation & commissioning of
submersible pump in (3] Zone IV at Suprems
Becharhat, {b) Zone V at Kanai-natshal Enterprisoes
{c} Zone VI at Municipal Store and (d)
Zone VIl at Gagraghat including all Civil
and E&M works, J

Supreme

: 5563403,51 595334779 -6.55
Enterprizes

5564644.60 5854675.87 -6.55

711688812 T936754.50 -10.33

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Burdwan Municipality (Phase-ll), under AMRUT.

Agenda 2.42: Approval of rates for Drainage work at Halisahar Municipality under AMRUT (Ph-11).

Project Summary:

Year of Approval : 2017-18

Name of Scheme : Storm Water Drainage system (Phase-ll) within Halisahar Municipality
under AMRUT

Total Project Cost 1 64.84 Crore

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

Approval Date : In 7" SHPSC Meeting, held on 26™ April, 2018

Name of Tender : Drainage work at Halisahar Municipality under AMRUT (Ph-11)-24
Tenders.

NleT No. : WBMAD/ULB/HM/-3{2020-21), dated 03.10.2020

Reference Letter No. : 117/KMDA/SD&SWM/W-44/16 Dated 03.12.2020 from Chief Engineer,

S & SWM, W&S Sector, KMDA

¢ ¢

47



Cost Comparison as received from Chief Engineer, S & SWM, W&S Sector, KMDA between Lowest
Offered Cost and DPR Cost for the above mentioned work within Halisahar Municipality under

AMRUT

sl

No.

Name Of Work

Mo. of
call

Mo, of
Bidder

Name of Lowest | Cost offered by

Bidder

Lowest Bidder

Cost Approved
DPR

% above/ below
w.r.t. DPR cost

Restoration of Bltuminous road at
Ward Mo. 01 wunder Halisahar
Municipality (1) Surya Sen Colony
road from G.P. Road and Bhandar
Khola road G.P. Road {2) Bag Bazar
road from the Jn, OF Shibtala Lane
to Jayes S5angha.

Restoration of Bituminous road at
Ward Mo. 02 under Halisahar
Municipality (1) Golabati Mitra
Para Road from hfo Raman Palit to
Kalyan Sangha (2) Golabati Street
from Mallick Bag High School 1o
Aaokko Sammalani  Club (3]
Bhangan Para bye lane from Netaji
sangha Club to G.P, Road.

Restoration of Bituminous road at
Ward MNo. 03 under Halisahar
Municipality {1) Acherjee Para bye
lane from Mababharati School to
Golabatl Street In. (2} Acherjes
Para road from Mukherjea Para to
Bottala (3) Sarkar Para bye lane to
Acherjee Para road via the hfo
Mrinal Majumder

Restoration of Bituminous road at
Ward Mo, 05 under Halisahar
municipality (1) N Roy
Chowdhury lane from Bizpur
Workshop road to Gobindo Basu
lane {2) Susil Sarani from Manasha
Maondir to  Babu Garrage (3)
Shibtala Lane

Restoration of Bituminous road at
Ward MNo. 04, 06 & 07 under
Halisahar Municipality {1) Banku
Chetterjee Lane from G.P. Road to
Kasarl Para barowari Sanastha (2)
Shiber Goli Main Road (3) Paritosh
Chakraborty Sarani and Ram
Prasad Sarani upto Pump House

Restoration of Bituminous road at
Ward Mo. 07 wunder Halisahar
Municipality (1) Chadda Ghara
Colony road  starting  from
Bagdipara Colony Reoad  In.
Towards South  upto  culvert
[2)Duttapara road bye lane near
lifting station

Restoration of Biturminous road at
Ward Mo. 08 & 09 under Halisahar
Municipality (1] Metaji Subhas
Sarani Bye lane including Saha
Para (2] Mabanagar Road no. 2 (3)
Barendra Goli Main Road from
Sarkar Gazar to Mail Pukur In, Of
M.5. Sarani

restoration of bituminious road at
ward po. 9, 10, 11& 12 upder

1°* call

Satyam
Construction and
Fabrication

1454868.82

1454868.82

AT PAR

Romit Entarprise

229027580

2307582.67

-0.75

Romit Entarprize

3729388.20

3761359.76

-0.85

kMamata
Construction

2766305.19

2796790.20

-1.08

Girja Pratima
Enterprise

274574878

2746023.38

-0.01

Satyam
Construction and
Fabrication

1240612.52

1241233.13

-0.05

Girja Pratima
Enterprise

2999557.49

2999857 .48

-0.01

GIRA
EMTERPRISE

2927442 98

2528028.55

0,02

TR

48




Mame Of Work

No.of
call

" No. of

Bidder

Mame of Lowest
Bidder

Cost offered by
Lowest Bidder

Cost Approved
DPR

% above/ below
w.r.t. DPR cost

Halisahar municipality (1) chand
pidiroad and mitra para road up 1o
mahatma Gandhi harijan primary
school (2] mitra para bye lane
fromh.k.bhattar road shib mondir
& ak.dutta road up tochakraborty
para road (3] khasbati mian road
fromg.p.road to hfo nihar roy &
khasbati north roadfrom 9 no.
ward office to khasbati main road
[@faxmi narayan calony road from
the hfo mantu

master to sukumar shop

restoration of bituminious road at
ward no. 13, 14 &il6 under
halisahar municipality {1) from ugr
toh.l.bhatter road () desh
bandhu colony main  roadfrom
south nabanagar radha krishna
ternple todesh bandhu school {3)
ambagan colony road frompump
house to kona high school {4}
south kabiraj para road {5) kona
colony road from |swari nagarroad
near the hfo. utpal guba to
banstala towardseast upto the
hfo. subash das (B8] east
kabirajpara main road from bhatri
sangha more 1o shani mondir

10

restoration of bituminious road at
ward no. 15under  halisahar
municipality (1) purbachal
colonymain road from saraswati
club to the hfo bachhu sen (2]
restoration of road from auto
stand tobarapukur (3) approach
road from halisahar labelcrossing
towards west. (4] halisahar station
road bye lane from auto stand
towards north up toapporach road

11

restoration of biturninious road at
ward no. 20, 21 &23 under
halisahar municipality (1) from
g.p.road toipp gate & g.p.oroad to
rmaniktala road near
nilkamalhouse {2) from ferry ghat
road to end of ippboundary wall
13}  manik tala road from
gangadharsmrity  sarani  jn. o
nathati  jute mill &  ipp
boundarywall [4) naihati jute mill
road from g.p.road tonaihati jute
mill gate

12

restoration of bituminious road at
ward no. 8 & 12under halisahar
municipality 11} tenching
groundroad at ward no, 8 (2] das
para road from stp tokona khal

13

restoration of bituminious road at
ward no.  2under  halisahar
municlpality  {1) rani rashmani
ghatroad (2) bhangan para road
and by lane near subash uidya

1% call

MAMATA
CONSTRLUCTION

3963423.46

A021738.68

-1.45

MWEW
MILLEMMLIT
ENGIMEERS CO
OPERATIVE
SOCITY LIMITED

3GT7002.87

3605480.28

GIRIA
ENTERPRISE

390664924

3907430.72

-0.02

GIRIA PRATINA
ENTERPRISE

2777785.94

277806375

-0.01

SUSANMA
EMTERFRISE

3661115.08

Eed a3 87

-0.10

s

,

49




muslim burial ground (5) (2] from
shani mondir to hfo raghu bhadra
{b) hforaghu bhadra to h/o dipak
paul [c} h/o raghu bhadrato netai
saha at ward no. 0B, behind
bandhu mahal

club,

sl e BN o Mo, of Mo, of Mame of Lowest | Cost offered by | Cost Approved | % above/ below
No. ik i call Bidder Bidder Lowaest Bidder DPR w.r.t. DPR cost
mondir back side up to rani
rashimani ghatroad near giridhari
shop
restaration of duttapara main road
from kansharipara haroyari
sanstha to up to the jn. of bagdi GIRLA PRATIM A _ -
b pararoad at ward no. 4, 5, 6, 7 - EMTERPRIZE 295108838 295LAR0 N2 g
under halisahar
runicipality
restoration  of nabanagar main
GIRIA PRATIMA
15 | road fromprogogishil more to 3 186895505 1869141.97 -0.01
2 EMTERPRISE
bhatri sangha
restoration of pobinda basu lane
from chhabi ranismriti sangha to GIRJA PRATIMA
18 | dangapars more at ward no. = ENTERPRISE Zhediisa Shecdal sl =il
Sunder halisahar municipality —
rastoration of acherjee para road SATY AN
17 from bat.taia torani rashmani ghat 3 CONSTRUCTION 201914594 2018145.54 0.00
road jn. at  ward no3 AMD
underhalisahar municipality FABRICATION
restoration of h.k.bhattar road AAMATA
18 | from g.porod to 7no. gate at ward 3 : 1556075.77 1557633.40 -0.10
: COMNSTRUCTIONN
no.11 under halisahar municlpality | _ R
restoration of h.k.bbattar road 7 MAMATA
19 3 3319746.05 3323069.11 0.10
no. gate todurbar club CONSTRLUCTION
ATYAM
restoration of acherjee para bye CDNSST|RUCI'IDN
20 | lane nearchhatradal club at ward i AND 1453050.20 1453777.08 -0.05
no.3 under halisaharmunicipality FABRICATION
T T AL LR T on e
Jd - ; v &” : MILLENNUM
pill Fezicient e A 3 ENGINEERS €O 2072270.18 207746383 -0.25
clubmore to mother diary, misri OPERATIVE
k d jn. to 9 no. :
L P SOCITY LIMITED
ward office
restoration of bhangan para road
near waterreservoir, kalyan GIRLA FRATIMA
22 3 3461027.87 346137401 -0.01
sangha and allied road at wardno. ENTERFRISE
2 under halisahar municipality
restoration of road from sarkar ROMIT
23 | b to bhatri ha at d no. 3 1645675.66 1661459.52 -0.95
3;u.::ar o bhatrisangha at ward no ENTERPRISE
construction of concrete road &
concrete roadflank at ward no, 19,
15 22 & 8 (1) by the side
ofg.p.road near 3 no. gate (2}
concrete road flank by the side of
g.p.road near kona maore shib
mondir  (3jconcrete  road  at
rabinda pally & rabinda Ml T AR,
24 2367R98.55 237601460 -0.35
pallyrunning room (4) nayabazar = ENTERPRISE

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Halisahar uq:‘c:‘pat ity (Phase-ll), under AMRUT.

S

50




Agenda 3: Details of Tenders of Green Space Development Projects, under AMRUT:

Agenda 3.1. Approval of rates for Green Space Development Projects under AMRUT within Kolkata
Municipal Corporation.
Project Summary:

Year of Approval :2017-18

: Development of Play ground with adjacent Park along Raja Manindra
Road and Development of Ladies Park with adjacent Park-cum-garden
at Indra Biswas Road

Mame of Scheme

Total Project Cost : 56.81 Lakh

Implementing Agency : Kolkata Municipal Corporation

Approval Date : In 7' SHPSC Meeting, held on 26" April, 2018

: Development of Playground with Adjacent Park along Raja Manindra
Road and Development of Ladies Park with Adjacent Park cum Garden
at Indra Biswas Road in Ward No. 5, Br.- |

Mame of Tender

: KMC/DG(PS)/1/05/AM17-18/19-20R (2™ Call)

sct(c)/pBs/97/2021 Dated 27.11.2020 from OSD & Ex-officio DY CE{C)(P&S),
Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

e-NIT No.

Reference Letter No.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from 0SD & Ex-officio DY CE(C)(P&S), Kolkata Municipal
Corporation, between lowest offered cost and Estimated rate for the above mentioned work within
Kolkata Municipal Corporation under AMRUT

Seage
Mo, Mo, Of Mame of Cost offered Cost as per above/
¥ Mame of Work of Bidder Lowest by Lowest Estimated below w.r.t.
ne Call | Participated Bidder bidder [Rs.) rate Estimated
rata
Development of Playground with Adjacent
Fark along Raja  Manindra HRoad and 5 SFiiai
1 | Development of Ladies Park with Adjacent call 3 Eiterprics 5499281.00 5517488.60 -0.33
Park cum Garden at Indra Biswas Road in Ward
Mo. 5, Br.- |

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rate for the above mentioned

work within Kolkata Municipal Corporation under AMRUT.

',,-""W

P 4

51



Agenda 3.2. Approval of rates for Green Space Development Projects under AMRUT within Durgapur

Municipal Corporation.
Project Summary:
Year of Approval

MName of Scheme

:2017-18

: Construction, with Boundary Wall, Play items, Seating Arrangements

at Derozio Park, Bidhannagar, Durgapur under AMRUT Project.

Upgradation and beautification of Children’s Park with Earth Filling
and Playing items at Aranyak Park, Ward No. 27, Durgapur, under
AMRUT Project.

Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency
Appraisal Date

Mame of Tender

:43.75 Lakh

: In 25" SLTC Meeting, held on 13" November, 2020

: Durgapur Municipal Corporation with Technical Assistance of MEDte

: Construction of Children Park with Boundary Wall, Pathway, Play

items, Seating arrangements at Derojio-Bidhannagar, Ward No. 27
under AMRUT within Durgapur Municipal Corporation.

Up-gradation of Children Park with earth filling and playing items at
Aranyak Park, Bidhannagar, Ward No. 27 under AMRUT within
Durgapur Municipal Corporation.

e-NIT No.

: WBDMC/COMM/PW/NIT-199/20-21

WEBDMC/COMM/PW/NIT-198/20-21

Reference Letter No.

: ME/3067/1A-125/2016 Pt. |, dated 04.02.2021 from Chief Engineer, MEDte.

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost
and Estimated Amount put to Tender for the above mentioned works within Durgapur Municipal

Corporation under AMRUT

Sage
Mo, Mo. Of MName of Cost offered Estimated above/
3 Mame of Work of Eligible Lowest by Lowest Amount put | below w.r.t.
S Call Bidders Bidder bidder (Rs.) to Tender Estimated
rate
Construction of Children Park with Boundary
Wall, Pathway, Play items,  Seating Sukla
1 | arrangements at Derojio-Bidhannagar, Ward i Ottt oo 2322275.20 31317536.00 -30.00
Mo, 27 under AMRUT within Durgapur 1
municipal Corporation call
Up-gradation of Children Park with earth filling
3 EI.'Iﬂ playing items at  Aranyak  Park, 5 Singh. 7S9670.26 1056712.00 3811
Bidhannagar, Ward Mo, 27 under AMBUT Enterprise

within Durgapur Municipal Corporation,

& 4

52




Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Durgapur Municipal Corporation under AMRUT and decided that Durgapur Municipal
Corporation has to obtain additional 10% Performance Security from the lowest bidders before issuance of
work orders as their quoted rates are found to be substantially low.

Agenda 4. Approval of rates for Dismantling, shifting, errection, fitting and fixing of 5teel Tabular Pole
with LED Street Light at Zone- A, B, C, D, E & F for Water Supply Project under AMRUT within Habra
Municipality.

Project Summary:

Year of Approval 1 2015-16

Name of Scheme : Water supply scheme of Habra Municipality (Phase —1)

Total Project Cost :52.48 Crore

Implementing Agency : Habra Municipality with Technical Assistance of MEDte.

Approval Date +On 27 July, 2020 by Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal

Name of Tender : Dismantling, shifting, erection, fitting and fixing of Steel Tabular Pole
with LED Street Light at Zone- A, B, C, D, E & F for Water Supply Project

under AMRUT within Habra Municipality.

MleT No. : WBMAD/HM/PWD/NIT-e 482/2020-2021 (S. 1, 2, 3, 4,5 & 6), dated

27.11.2020

Reference Letter No. : ME/4027/1A-97/2015 dated 19.02.21 from Chief Engineer, MEDte

Cost Comparison Statement as obtained from Chief Engineer, MEDte, between lowest offered cost and
Estimated Amount Put to Tender for the above mentioned tender for Water Supply Projects under AMRUT
within Habra Municipality”

Seage
sl MNo. N OF Niianmes o et Estimated Amount offered athebeIDw
Mame of Work Of : Amount Put to by Lowest with respect
= all.: | RIEBeEs Bidcla Tender Bidder to Amount
Put to Tender
Dismantling, shifting, erection,
fitting and fixing of Steel Tabular
: ; M5, ML
1 Pole with LED Street Light at 4 Entarprise 57717225 560087.96 -2.69
Zone- A (Ward No. 1, 2, 6 & 7)
within Habra Municipality.
Dismantling, shifting, erection,
fitting and fixing of Steel Tabular
: : M5, mALL.
2 Pole with LED Street Light at 1 4 Enterprise 384781.50 37331501 -2.98
Zone- B (Ward No. 8, 15 & 16) call
within Habra Municipality.
Dismantling, shifting, erection,
fitting and fixing of 5teel Tabular
Pole with LED S5treet Light at M5, ML .
3 Zone- € (Ward Mo, 20, 21, 22, 23 4 Enterprise 461737.50 A448116.53 -2.95
& Part of 24) within Habra
Municipality.
i I
] ;
L{ é\? 53




eage
Mo, Estimated Armount offered | above/below
o Mame of Waork of h!n. o Name_uf Lehwest Amount Put to bry Lowest with respect
s Call Bidders Bicdar Tender Bidder to Amount
= Put to Tender |
Dismantling, shifting, arection,
fitting and fixing of Steel Tabular
4 Pole with LED Street Light at 4 M/s. M..L. 99347560 8O6602.45 o
Zone- D (Ward No. 14, 17, 18, 19 Enterprise
& Part of 24) within Habra
hunicipality, I
Dismantling, shifting, erection,
fitting and fixing of Steel Tabular | 17 M/s. ML
5 Pole with LED Street Light at | Call 4 En'le.rprl.s;a 461737 80 448208.88 -2.93
Zone- E (Ward Ne. 10, 11, 12 &
13} within Habra Municipality.
Dismantling, shifting, erectien,
fitting and fixing of Steel Tabular M/s. MLL,
) Pole with LED Street Light at 4 Enterprise Aal737.80 448208.88 -2.83
Zone- F (Ward No. 3, 4, 5 & 9]
within Habra Munlcipality.

Decision:-

After detailed discussion, the committee approved the lowest quoted rates for the above mentioned
works within Habra Municipality (Phase-1), under AMRUT. l.*".I

The meeting ended with thanks from the Chief Executive Officer, KMDA.

N

Chief Executive Officer,
Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority (KMDA}
& Vice-Chairperson
State Level Technical Committee (SLTC)
b AMRUT, West Bengal

54



‘/[Jﬂ'nﬁfxmﬂﬁ“ %
26" Meeting of the State Level Technical Committee under AMRUT, West Bengal
Attendance Sheet

Venue : Conference Hall of ILGUS Date : 19.02.2021 Time : 5.30 PM
e e " 5 Fi P .
| Sl Name Designation Mobhile No, f e-mail ID Signature
No. /!
Chiel Executive Officer, Kolkata
1. | Smt. Antara Acharya, 1AS Metropolitan Development ceakmda@gmail.com
Authority *‘C.
1]
; ; irector, 5 (
2. | 5riSantanu Mukherjee LivEcLon, State Liroan whsudadir@gmail.cam
Development Agency
— Financial Advisor, UD & MA _ )
3. | Sri Amit Kumar Sarkar Department, GoWg faudma-wh@gowvin
4 | Representative of Finance
i Department, GoWBa
Representative of Land & Land
c Reforms and Refugee Relief &
' Rehabilitation Department,
GoWE
6 Representative of Transport
’ Department, GoWB
- Representative of Planning
' Department, GoWB
: ; Deputy Adviser, CPHEEQ, Ministry ; , .
8. . Sri J.B, Ravinder of Urban Development, Gol jhravinderud@gmail.com
9. | 5ri Badri Marayan Kar state Mission Director, AMRUT
: : Secretary, Municipal Engineering 0433058626
: Koushik O
W srkaushic D Directorate , GoWB secretarymedite@email.com
Chief Engi icipal
11. | Sri Chandan Bose re1 ngrmeerl, Mnniips ce medte@yahoo.com
Enginearing Directorate
o ; Director General, Water Supply, 89830317475
1 Mulkherjee £
Stk Mukherice | KmC dgwskmec@gmail.com
: Director General, WS&SDSWM 8433009114
.| &rifrun Chak ; I . ]'I, ( ]
4 R Chakrsbanty kMDA dggapkmda@gmail.com
1 . S T 4
Sri Amitabha Chief Engineer, Water & _ . @8
: : i i N
19 | Mukhopadhyay Sanitation Sector, KMDA amiteeld@eendileom (0 L__Lj%/
15: | srisisirir, Batdya Chief Engineer, SD&SWM and . 9830533418 Shke: ;
Water & Sanitation Sector, KMDA sdkmda@gmail.com ﬁ q,.?‘tou




Sl
Mo,

MName

16,

17.

18. |

Designation

Mobile No.

Signatﬁre

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25,

26.

27.

28,

28,

30,

als




Government of West Bengal A =

Finance Department —
Aupndit Branch
Mo, 6989-F(Y) Dated 19" Novemnber, 2018
MEMORANDIM

Sub: Revised Norms for acceptance of tenders with less than 3 qualified bids on 2™ or subsequent calls

The State Governmenlt in order to facilitate expeditious implementation of development and welfare
programmes of the State Government, the Finance Department introduced the Financial Adviser (FA) System
in the vear 2012 wvide Finance Department Memo. No. 152-FB dated 27.04.2012 through which the
Administrative and Financial Powers were decentralised and delegated to the Administrative Departments by
incorporating an FA Setup as a specialised integrated branch of Finance Department within each
Administrative Department.

% MNow in order to delegate higher linancial power for acceptance of tenders with less than 3 qualified
bidders in 2™ or subsequent calls, para IT B and 11 C of FD Memo No. 925-F(Y) dated 14.02.2017 is revised as
follows:

Para Il B: Where the delegated power of the Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary-in-
Charge (HoD) for according administrative approval is Rs. 10 crores, the HoD will be able to accept tenders
with less than 3 bidders up to Rs 5 crores after werifying all the details as per the checklist (Annexure I)
provided with this Memorandum. Similarly, for Departments having delepated financial power for according
administrative approval up to Rs. 20 crores, tenders with less than 3 bidders can be accepled by the HoD up to
Ks. 10 crores.

Para TI C: Beyond the limits specified abowve, the files should be referred to Finance Department for
acceptance along with specific recommendations of the FA and HoD in the Annexure 1.

3; However, prior to such acceptance of tenders, the 1o shall examine:

i.  Whether there was sullicient publicity given to the Tender in adequate no. of newspapers
having appropriate territorial coverage and readership, Departmental Website (if any) and ¢-
‘Tender Portal;

ii.  Whether the EMD was received online through the e-Tender Portal;

iii.  Whether the minimum mandatory period for submission of bids as per Financial Rules was
available to bidders from the date of publication in newspapers, Departmental Website (if any)
and e-Tender Portal;

iv.  Whether the Tender Inviting Authority (T1A) has provided sufficient reasons justifyving and
recommending acceptance of the selected bid and finds the quoted rate reasonable;

v,  Whether the Technical Criteria were reviewed and revised by the TIA, if necessary, before 2™
or subsequent calls of the Tender,

vi.  Whether the Eligibility Criteria like Minimum Averape Annual Turnover, Net Worth,
Packages Tendered, Credentials, ete. did not restrict [air competition among the prospective
bidders;

vil.  Whether in case of Non-Schedule Ttem(s) markel rates have been suitable assessed by the TIA
to asceriain reasonability of quoted rate(s);

viii.  Whether the Departmental Tender Committee has examined the Tender and recommended
acceptance and found the quoted rate reasonable;

ix.  Whether the Financial Adviser Setup has recommended acceptance or re-tender;

%x.  Any other aspects and factors as required and deemed fit.

4. Accordingly, Annexure-] of FD Memo No. 925-F(Y) dated 14.02.2017 as revised vide FD Memo No.
43T8-F(Y) dated 13.07.2017 has been suitably moditied and enclosed herewith.

5. This order comes into operation with immediate effect.

W
(H.K. Dwivedi
Additional Chief Secretarcy Lo the
‘Government of West Bengal



Annexure-1: Checklist for Accepting tenders with less than 3 bids on 2™ or subsequent calls
FD Memo No, 6989-F(Y) dated 19" November, 2018

Estimated amount

Amount put to tender

In case of First Call

Eligibility Criteria { Technical)

{For procurement of services under
QCBS/COCCES methods the details of marks,
weighiage, elc. are o be mentioned)

Eligibility Criteria {Financial)

{For procurement of services under
QUBS/COCCES methods the details of marks,
weightage, efc. are to be mentioned)

Details of Publications of NIT
Date of NIT:

Minimum Period for submission of tender as per LTIT e
Rules:

Minimum Period for submission actually allowed:
No. of Newspapers where publication is to be made | 1/2/3
as per Rules:

Mames of Newspapers in which publicity
was actually made:

Whether e-Tender: Yes/No
Whether Earnest Money has been received online | Yes/No
through e-Procurement Portal (wbienders. gov.in):

If Extension of dates have been done, whether:
I. The period of extension is reasonable as per

Yes /! MNo
rules.
2. Corrigendum Notice has been published in at
least one newspaper, Yes /! No

No. of Bidders:
1. Total no. of Bidders who responded:

2, Mo. of technically qualified Bidders:

{For procurement of services under (CBS /
COCCES methody the details of seores are to be
meniioned)

In case of 2nd { Subsequent Call

Whether Technical Criteria were reviewed before inviting 2™ /Subsequent Call 1o ensure that the eligibiliny

criteria were not restrictive:

1. If yes, whether revised or not;

2. If no, why not revised:

Revised Eligibility Criteria {Technical)

{For procurement of services under
OCBS/ACQCCES methads the details of marks,
weighlage, ete. are fo be mentioned)

Revised Eligibility Criteria (Finaneial)

{For procurement of services under
QUBS/CQCCES methods the details of marks,
welghtage, etc. are to be mentioned)




Details of Publications of NIT
Date of NIT:

Minimum Period for submission of tender as per
Rules:

Minimum Period for submission actually allowed:

Mo. of Newspapers where publication is (o be made
as per Rules:

Mames of Mewspapers in which publicity

was actually made:

Whether e-Tender:

Whether Earnest Money has been received online

through e-Procurement Portal (whtenders. gov.in):

If Extension of dates have been done, whether:
1. The period of extension is reasonable as per
mules.

2. Corrigendum Motice has been published in at
least one newspaper.

T2 1T ARY other)...ooeeeereons

14243

Yes ! No

Yes !/ Mo

Yes ! Mo

Yes /Mo

MNo. of Bidders:
1. Total no. of Bidders who responded:

2. Mo. ol technically qualified Bidders:

(For procurement of services under
QCBS/ACOCCBS methods the details of marks,
welghiaee, ele. are (o be mentioned)

Details of Financial Bids of only the technically
1ifi

In case of lowest financial bid based tender,
whether and by what % the L, Bid is:

1. Below/At par with/Beyond the amount put to
tender:

2. Below/At par with/Beyend prevalent market rates
{for procurement of goods and services):

Specific comments of TIA:

1. Reasons justifying and recommending acceptance of L, bid;

2. Whether the quoted rate is reasonable:

Specific recommendation of the Departmental Tender Committee:

1. Views on the submission of TIA:
2. Whether the quoted rate is reasonable:

Specific recommendation of the FA regarding acceptance/re-tender:

Acceptance of the Head of the Administrative Department / Order for Re-lender:




No. 6989;’1{5601 -F(¥) Date: 19th November, 2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1

10.
11.
12
13.
14.
15.

16.
1/.

Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 2, Government
Place West, Kolkata — 700001.

Principal Accountant General {Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 2, Government
Place West, Kolkata — 700001.

Accountant General (Receipt Works & Local Bodies Audit), West Bengal, CGO Complex,
3" MSO Building, 5™ Floor, Block DF, Sector I, Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700064,

Additional Chief Secretary / Principal Secretary / Secretary,

Department.
He is requested to circulate this Memo to all Directorates/Reglional Offices/ Societies /
PSUs / Statutory Organisations / Autonomous Bodies/Parastatals under the
administrative control of his Department.

Financial Advisor, Department.
Commissioner, Division,

Director,

Director of Treasuries & Accounts, West Bengal, Mitra Building, 8, Lyons Range, 3" Floor,
Kolkata — 700001,
District Magistrate / District Judge / Superintendent of Police,

Sub-Divisional Officer,
Block Development Officer,
Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-l, 81/2/2, Phears Lane, Kolkata —
700012. '

Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-1l, P-1, Hyde Lane, Kolkata -
700073,

Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-lll, IB Market, 1 Floor, Block IB,
Sector lll, 5alt Lake, Kolkata — 700106.

Treasury Officer,

Group ! Branch, Finance Department. _
Sri Sumit Mitra, Network Administrator, Finance (Budget) Department. He is requested to
upload copy of this order in the website of Finance Department.

De retary to the
Government of West Bengal



